





DeKalb Township General Assistance Monthly Report

Date: 11/1/2024

Presented By: Casey Bachochin

Month: October

INTAKES COMPLETED:
Completed Intakes 39
Cortland 3
DekKalb 34
Genoa 2

GENERAL ASSISTANCE:

GA Active in September

17 (16 ongoing + 1 new)

GA Applied 3

GA In-Process 1

GA Denied 1

Terminated 1

Total GA Dollars Spent $6,786.74
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:

EA Applied 5

EA Approved 4 (3 September Applicants + 1 October Applicant)

EA In-Process 3

EA Denied 1

Total EA Dollars Spent $3,142.36
ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE:

Subsidized Security Deposit Fund 1

Total AA Dollars Spent $395.00




Grant Disbursements
[10/1/2024 - 10/31/2024, GA Only]  Report Date: 10/31/2024

Date Vendor Client PO# Chk# Amount
10/01/2024 Alicia Bobo N/A G14370 $40.68
10/01/2024 Angela Freeman N/A (14348 $70.00
10/01/2024 Casey's N/A 14293 $50.00
10/01/2024 Casey's N/A G14321 $50.00
10/01/2024 Casey's N/A G14369 $50.00
10/01/2024 Casey's N/A G14336 $50.00
10/04/2024 Casey's N/A G14376 $50.00
10/01/2024 ComEd N/A G14351 $70.00
10/01/2024 ComEd N/A (14499 $70.00
10/01/2024 COMED N/A (14335 $70.00
10/02/2024 COMED N/A (14353 $70.00
10/01/2024 Eric T. Criner N/A G14341 $550.00
10/01/2024 Joseph Garcia N/A (514308 $65.81
10/01/2024 Josephine Sizemore N/A G14347 $25.00
10/01/2024 Michael & Danielle St. Laurent N/A (14350 $550.00
10/01/2024 Michael Vazquez N/A (14349 $550.00
10/01/2024 Phil Hotchkin N/A G14498 $550.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14325 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14329 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14309 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A 14284 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14324 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A (14326 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A (G14305 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A (14296 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A (14288 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14292 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14332 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14318 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14342 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14533 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A 14366 $20.00
10/01/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14339 $20.00
10/02/2024 Resident Laundry N/A G14312 $20.00
10/04/2024 Resident Laundry N/A (14378 $5.25
10/01/2024 Schultz Apartments N/A G14287 $550.00
10/01/2024 Susan Edwards Enterprise N/A (14345 $550.00
10/01/2024 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES  N/A 14346 $500.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14330 $50.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14331 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14331 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14331 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14313 $50.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14314 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14314 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14314 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14310 $50.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14311 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A 4 G1431 $10.00
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Grant Disbursements
[10/1/2024 - 10/31/2024, GAOnly]  Report Date: 10/31/2024

Date Vendor Client PO# Chk# Amount
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A (14337 $50.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A (14338 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A (14338 $10.00
10/01/2024 Walmart N/A G14338 $10.00
10/04/2024 Walmart N/A G14375 $50.00
10/04/2024 Walmart N/A G14377 $10.00
10/04/2024 Walmart N/A G14377 $10.00
10/04/2024 Walmart N/A G14377 $10.00
10/01/2024 West Ridge Apartments N/A G14300 $550.00

Total Records: 107
Total Disbursed: $6,786.74
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Grant Disbursements
[10/1/2024 - 10/31/2024, EAOnly] Report Date: 10/31/2024

Date Vendor Client PO# Chk# Amount
10/08/2024 Amber Manor Apartments N/A E14357 $653.00
10/31/2024 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER N/A E14539 $220.56
10/02/2024 ComEd N/A E14352 $674.30
10/08/2024 ComEd N/A E14358 $223.00
10/31/2024 MEADOWLARK N/A E14538 $731.50
10/02/2024 West Ridge Apartments N/A E14354 $640.00

Total Records: 6
Total Disbursed:  $3,142.36
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DeKalb Township
Current Month Expenditures to Date

October 2024
Date Num Name Memo Amount
10/01/2024|DD1361 ANDREW TILLOTSON Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024|DD1362 CHAD C. MCNETT Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024{DD1363 CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024|DD1364 DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024(DD1365 LISA R KING Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024|DD1366 MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024|DD1367 NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024{DD1368 RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
10/01/2024|DD1369 ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
10/03/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 09/30/2]  -4,036.40
10/03/202412414 STONEHUGGER CEMETERY RESTORAT| 2024 Headstone Restoration -22,500.00
10/03/2024|EFT INTERMEDIA Email security -269.89
10/04/2024|DD1371 Joan Protano Direct Deposit 0.00
10/04/2024|DD1372 Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
10/04/2024{DD1370 COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
10/04/2024|DD1373 Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
10/04/2024 |EFT Expert Pay Payroll deduction 10/4/24 -336.00
10/04/2024|AR CleanupR |STONEHUGGER CEMETERY RESTORAT|Reverse of GJE AR Cleanup -- For CHK 22,500.00
10/06/2024)2415 CITY OF DEKALB Acct 3003138970-00 -285.60
10/06/2024|2416 COMED Acct #0407802111 Building Service -436.33
10/06/2024(2417 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CENTER|October 2024 Allocation -500.00
10/06/202412418 METRONET Acct #1653538 -292.01
10/06/2024|2419 NICOR GAS Acct #76-03-63-1000 1 -45.02
10/06/202412420 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. {Acct #3086-436769 -92.79
10/06/202412421 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2678 -564.00
10/06/2024(2422 VERIZON Acct 342151176-00003 -136.66
10/06/2024|2423 PROSHRED SECURITY Invoice 1550570 -900.00
10/06/2024|2424 Rich Dyer October Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
10/06/202412425 Craig Smith October Insurance Reimbursement -88.00
10/06/2024 (2426 Kimberly Barrios October Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
10/06/2024{2427 ANDREW REININK October Insurance Reimbursement -511.32
10/07/2024)EFT IMRF September payment -8,012.94
10/07/202412428 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES October 2024 statement -1,392.01
10/07/202412429 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157 -23.84
10/07/2024(2430 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT |Fuel charges -83.23
10/07/2024{2431 HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERV}Invoice #8761 -635.00
10/07/2024{2432 COMED Acct #190126222 -43.45
10/07/2024|2433 Alarm Detection Systems, Inc. Invoice # 219088-1005 -756.84
10/07/2024{2434 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & MCARI invoice #171121 -405.00
10/07/202412435 Scott Dabbs Mileage September 2024 -53.60
10/07/20242436 AKINO FENCE Oakwood fence installation -911.00
10/15/2024|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking #-17860 -319.93
10/15/2024|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking #-17860422 -1,492.12
10/16/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 10/15/2]  -1,658.65
10/17/2024/DD1374 ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
10/17/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 10/15/2|  -4,079.40
10/17/2024|EFT Expert Pay 10/18/24 payroll deduction -336.00
10/18/2024|DD1375 COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
10/18/2024|DD1376 Joan Protano Direct Deposit 0.00




DeKalb Township

Current Month Expenditures to Date
October 2024

10/18/2024|DD1377 Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
10/18/2024{DD1378 Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
10/21/2024{2437 SHAW MEDIA Adit 2198868 -24.49
10/24/2024|2438 Keith & Associates Accounting, Inc.  |Invoice #9350 -225.00
10/25/2024}2439 COMMUNITY COORDINATED CHILD CAFY25 Human Service Funding -12,000.00
10/25/2024{2440 ADVENTURE WORKS OF DEKALB COURFY25 Human Service Funding -12,500.00
10/25/2024|2441 BARB CITY MANOR, INC FY25 Human Service Funding -6,000.00
10/25/2024]2442 BARB FOOD MART FY25 Human Service Funding -16,500.00
10/25/2024|2443 CASA DEKALB COUNTY, INC. FY25 Human Service Funding -5,000.00
10/25/2024|2444 Consumer Credit Counseling of NorthdFY25 Human Service Funding -2,000.00
10/25/202412445 DEKALB COUNTY COMMUNITY GARDHEFY25 Human Service Funding -6,500.00
10/25/2024{2446 DEKALB AREA ALANO CLUB FY25 Human Service Funding -3,000.00
10/25/2024)2447 ELDER CARE SERVICES FY25 Human Service Funding -10,000.00
10/25/2024|2448 FOX VALLEY OLDER ADULT SERVICES |FY25 Human Service Funding -5,000.00
10/25/202412449 FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY OF DEKALB |FY25 Human Service Funding -11,500.00
10/25/2024|2450 Goodfellows of DeKalb-Sycamore FY25 Human Service Funding -1,500.00
10/25/2024{2451 Habitat for Humanity of DeKalb Count{FY25 Human Service Funding -6,000.00
10/25/202412452 HOPE HAVEN OF DEKALB COUNTY, IN(FY25 Human Service Funding -15,000.00
10/25/2024|2453 KISHWAUKEE YMCA FY25 Human Service Funding -15,000.00
10/25/202412454 REGIONAL ACCESS & MOBILIZATION PiFY25 Human Service Funding -10,000.00
10/25/2024|2455 SAFE PASSAGE, INC FY25 Human Service Funding -20,000.00
10/25/2024{2456 VOLUNTARY ACTION CENTER FY25 Human Service Funding -15,000.00
10/25/2024(2457 We Care Pregnancy Clinic FY25 Human Service Funding -2,000.00
10/28/2024{E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # -519368481 -7,972.74
10/28/2024|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking #-51933  -1,451.87
10/28/20242458 NEWKIRK & ASSOCIATES, INC invoice #20031 -750.00
10/28/2024|2459 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Health Insurance -7,212.31
10/28/20242460 AFLAC November Premiums -170.58
10/28/202412461 THE STANDARD 160-770052 -44.59
10/31/2024|E-pay IDES 0804766-2 QB Tracking # -758921482 -10.71
10/31/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 10/28/2] -23,163.96
10/31/2024 Service Charge -35.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -245,608.28

10




\
i
:
1
L
;

DeKalb Township General Assistance
Total Expenditures

October 2024
Date Num Name Memo Amount
10/03/202412482 (COMED Acct #6278510965 Utility Assistance -70.00
10/03/2024|2483 |WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS 24EA02044 Shelter Assistance -640.00
10/03/2024|2484 {COMED Acct #4356062222 Utility Assistance -674.30
10/03/2024|2485 |CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP Invoice IN1768714 -374.69
10/04/2024 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,268.74
10/04/2024 ERIKA D BROWN -1,655.23
10/04/202412486 |Housing Authority of the County of DeKalb 24AA00261 Shelter Assistance -395.00
10/07/2024)|2487 {CARDMEMBER SERVICES Acct *9113 -1,318.57
10/07/2024]12488 IMETRONET Acct #1653538 -102.59
10/07/2024)2489 [PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services August 2024 -300.00
10/07/202412490 [RICOH USA, INC Contract # 5129254 Invoice # 5070221686 -518.16
10/07/2024]2491 |Cassandra Bachochin Insurance reimbursement -675.00
10/07/2024]|2492 jDEKALB TOWNSHIP September IMRF obligation -1,425.08
10/09/2024|2493 [Petty Cash Funds for client laundry -500.00
10/10/2024)2494 |(COMED Acct #7787511222 Utility Assistance -223.00
10/10/2024}2495 |AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS 24EA02042 Shelter Assistance -653.00
10/15/2024|E-pay {ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # -1793085286 -195.58
10/15/2024|E-pay {United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # -1792580286 -998.14
10/18/2024 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,198.49
10/18/2024 ERIKA D BROWN -1,573.92
10/21/202412496 |CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP Invoice IN1800497 -194.84
10/22/202412497 |GA CLIENT 24GA02679 Flat Grant -40.68
10/28/2024|E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # -516307482 -1,024.64
10/28/2024|E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # -516288482 -200.67
10/28/202412498 |THE STANDARD Acct #160-770052 -6.37
10/28/202412499 |AFLAC November Premiums -54.22
10/28/2024|2500 {BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Health Insurance -1,449.98
10/28/2024]12501 [NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 0705112024 -16.00
10/30/20242502 [Michael & Danielle St. Laurent 24GA02680 Sheiter Assistance -550.00
10/30/202412503 |COMED Acct #0958981222 Utility Assistance -70.00
10/30/2024|2504 ;COMED Acct #0362791222 Utility Assistance -70.00
10/30/2024)|2505 [GA CLIENT ACCTi# 8771100890321738 -70.00
10/30/2024]2506 |GA CLIENT Verizon payment -50.83
10/30/202412507 |GA CLIENT 24GA02665 Utility Assistance -70.00
10/30/2024|2508 {SUBURBAN APARTMENTS VOID: 23GA02536 Shelter Assistance 0.00
10/30/2024|2509 [GA CLIENT 23GA02536 Utility Assistance -26.00
10/30/202412510 [SUBURBAN APARTMENTS VOID: 23GA02514 Shelter Assistance 0.00
10/30/202412511 |COMED Acct #4889971222 Utility Assistance -52.36
10/30/2024|2512 |{Eric T Criner 24GA02671 Shelter Assistance -550.00
10/30/202412513 |Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC 24GA02636 Shelter Assistance -550.00
10/30/202412514 |[TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES 24GA02646 Shelter Assistance -500.00
10/30/2024|2515 {GA CLIENT 23GA02487 Verizon -25.00
10/30/2024|2516 [GA CLIENT 24GA02675 Shelter Assistance -550.00
10/30/202412517 |(COMED Acct #7674272000 Utility Assistance -70.00
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DeKalb Township General Assistance

Total Expenditures
October 2024

10/30/2024|2518 [COMED Acct #10055140100 Utility Assistance -70.00
10/30/2024(2519 |GA CLIENT 23GA02514 Utility Assistance -26.00
10/30/202412520 |Petty Cash Funds for client laundry -280.00
10/31/2024[2521 {SCHULTZ APARTMENTS 24GA02661 GA - Shelter Assistance -550.00
10/31/2024)|2522 |CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT Acct #0401018990-03 -220.56
10/31/202412523 |Meadowlark Townhomes 24EA02049 Shelter Assistance -731.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -22,829.14
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2024 OCTOBER ROAD DISTRICT EXPENDITURES

ROAD AND BRIDGE

~10/1/2024| 368 |JODIE PETERSON ~ |09/09/24-09/22/24 . 208.67
369 |[KARENGUMINO  109/09/24-09/22/24 = D 1 ,142.32
370 |NATHAN SMITH o i09/09/24-09/2224 e 556 36
371 |TAYLOR CARROLL 109/09/24-09/22/24 e 1 168 56
10/15/2024] 372 |JODIE L PETERSON _109/23/24-10/06/24 o 112965
373 |[KARENSGUMINO 7 09/23/24- 10/06/24 o ] R 1 ]{}727;31
374 |Nathan A Smith ] - 09/23/24- 10/06/24 3 k1259
o 375 |Taylor L Carroll 09/23/24 71 0/06/24 ELI\BL CHECK | e8 60
~10/1/2024 |E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 46-1580226 QOQ QB Trackmg # 1296703010 R jgf}jz
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 1296773010 | s8ro.08
10/11/2024 | E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 146-1580226-000 QB Trackmg# 1494044482 .. 15944
~10/11/2024| E-pay |United States Treasury {2} B 146-1580226 QB Tracking #-1493966482 | 676, 42
10/1/2024 2458 |AFLAC o PAYROLL EXPENSES 2024 SEPT . »z}glq
2459 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ~ |HLTH 2024 OCT o 293
2460 |DEARBORN LIFE o B HLTH 2024 OCT- DEC I N 4
2461 [NICOR o o uTTY DUE 11/5/24 i 297
2462 |PRESCOTT BROTHERS FORD INC  |[EQUIP MAINT i#98784 | . _ 140 35
2463 {THE STANDARD HLTH 2024 OCT N §_3j
10/07/2024| 2464 |BACON'S TERMITE & PEST SPECIALIS|BLDG. MAINT-A# 1028; »l#21446 - 7@99
2465 |CITY OF DEKALB ] __|replacement tax. allocation- collected AUG-SEPT ALLO 7 138.11
2466 |CITY OF SYCAMORE replacement tax allocqtlgn ACOLL AUG-SEPT ALLOC 20 456.24
2467 \COMED i UTIL A# 0407802111 DUEJg/QZ/2024 o} .. 43633
2468 [CONSERVFS, INC __|FUEL-ID# 500460 #132006037 1 595, 96
} 2469 |{CULLIGAN OF DEKALB __|A# 680610 1#0001849 MISC -
2470 |ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 9113 PHONEJQ@_Q_Q/OFSUP 31.23/ FUEL 92.85/ BLDC o
2471 |METRONET A# 1653538 |T 77.85/INTERNET 36. 92{PHONE -37.1 88 -

2472 |MID-WEST TRUCKERS ASSOCIATION IMISC 1# 36890
2473 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTER# 6311592, # 6312155 88366 42/ SM TLS 483.12
2474 INORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL SVCS UTILITY- A# 3086-436769 I# 232921377086 10/1/24-1

B 2475 |PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING INC |OFCE SUP /COMPUTER #4832 82.50
476 |STRAN'S GARDEN CENTER & LANDSC|# 08222024 BLDG MAINT $1645.60/ SIGN 245340 | 4,099.00
2477 |VERIZON tel a# 342151176-00001 i# 9974744117 ~ 98.90
10/11/2024| 2478 |DEKALB TWSHP TOWNFUND _ |IMRF 2024 SEPT CONTRIBUTIONS ER SHARE 23144 858.71
~10/22/2024| 2479 |AIRGAS USA LLC ~|rentals C# 2986196 1# 5510911010 _ 25.50
- 2480 |ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS INC __ |BLDG MAINT. A#219088 l# 219088-1005 |
2481 |ARCHER ALIGNMENTINC EM I# 95622, 95823
2482 |ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC ~ |EmmDCoss0 ) - 2,300.71
2483 |CINTAS CORP #0355 0355 " |UNIFORMS 9/6/24-0/26/24 # 4204455656, 4205067114 64
2484 |CIT TRUCKS-PERU 3030 A#7298 #113W17555 E.M.
2485 |GORDON HARDWARE LLC A# 2360; OFSUP 1# 943653 9.44/EM - 1#943396, 943833 147.54
- 2486 |GUMINO, KAREN ~|HLTH111/24-01/31/25 | 90873
2487 |KIRKLAND SAWMILL ~ lem.10/08/2024 2X12X13 70.28
2488 |MESCHER, RINEHART & REDLINGSHAILEGAL I# 9431 ‘ - 2,261.00
2489 [SHAW MEDIA PUBL A# 10216678 I# 2198868 AUDIT AVAILABLE 24.49
2490 |TWINS CLEANING SERVICES LLC  |BLDG MAINT #001127 B 84.00
B E-PAY |IL DIRECTOR OF EMPLYMT SECURITY|UEB QTR ENDING 9/30/24 T 63256
" 10/29/2024| 2491 |BUMPER TO BUMPER DEKALB ___|EM I# 416-382181,382297,382309, 382410 | 18148
2492 |[BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET EM I# 58780 - 1 &2.00
B 2493 |CONSERV FS, INC FUEL W 132006476, 132006477 720.85
W 2494 |HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERV# 8829 BLDG. MAINT. 285.00
o 2495 |[HIGHSTAR TRAFFIC |BLDG MAINT. #8913 1 10280
- 2496 |NEWKIRK & ASSOCIATES, INC  |AUDIT I1# 20031 - I 75000
j 2497 |NICOR GAS - UTIL 76-03-63-1000 1 DUE 12/03/24 | 3968
B 2498 |POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC EM.-#2110017361 | 481843
2499 |SUPERIOR DIESEL INC. 2 ~EMesi20879 | 6687
O TOTAL 2024 OCTOBER ROAD FUND EXPENDITURES 39,640.17
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PERMANENT ROAD

481 |JACOBSMITH |09/09/24-09/22/24 1 262 20

482 |JAMES POFF lli ~|09/09/24-09/22/24 L o 1777§5§73ﬂ7_

483 |JEFFREY HARNESS o __|09/09/24-09/22/24 S| 1,449.40

10/15/2024| 484 |JACOBSMITH _ 109/23/24-10/06/24 - I 1976765

485 iJames Poff Ili 09/23/24-10/06/24 e 176”73 04

486 |JEFFREY L HARNESS o 09/23/24-10/06/24 T 616732

10/1/2024 | E-pay |{ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1810853 000 QB Tracking # 1298355010"“ 22278

o E-pay |United States Treasury 2 - 192- 1810853 QB Tracking # 1298424010 e 17] 18.38

10/11/2024| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92- 1810853 000 QB Tracking # - 15,%,82,6432 23935

10/11/2024| E-pay |United States Treasury2 ~~ 192- 1@198@3 QB Trackin #-1504738482 o ~1,229.50

10/1/2024 2264 |AFLAC ~ |PAYROLL EXPENSES 2024 SEPT 1343.60

2265 |BLUE CROSSBLUE SHIELD HLTH 2024 OCT e | 2,854.72

2266 |DEARBORN LIFE INS. R ”HL,TVI—j"2¥024 OQ:F;DEC o S '9@

2267 |MACKLIN INC _|RD MAINT I# 54501 I R - e A

2268 |THE STANDARD ~|HLTH 2024 OCT 1204

10/07/2024| 2269 |COM ED - VR‘O_A?D QQH‘[I_NE@£26570400100 16504

2270 |CONSERV FSINC ~ |EF#132006038, 166000285 . 1,250.17

2271 |HARNESS, JEFF _|PR-HLTH- DEP. J.H.-2024 OCT L s2e2

. 2272 |[MARTENSON TURF PRODUCTS, INC _|RD MA}NI}E@?ZM e | 8550
2273 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTERRD MAINT I#6§jj592

2274 |WAGNER AGGREGATE, INC. RD MAINT 1# 46079, 461 15 o .09

10/10/2024| E-pay |IDES 0804766 QB Tracking # 1817025010 92.13

2275 |DEKALB TWP TOWN FUND IMRF-PENSION CONTRII?UTIONSWER"_SHABE 629.77/  1,571.39

10/22/2024| 2276 |ATLASBOBCAT,LLC ~~ ~ |RENTALS I# N12287 e 350.00

2277 |CONSERV FS INC  |fuel C# 5000460 i 132006237 _1,692.84

2278 DTN, LLC _|C#0330257 [#210-00077304 REN'[AiLf 10/22/24-01/21/2 885.15

2279 |MACKLIN INC RD. MAINT A#010409-l#54664 | 587.67

2280 |MARTENSON TURF PRODUCTS, INC |RD MAINT I# 97494 - . 1 28.50

2281 |WAGNER AGGREGATE, INC. RD MAINT I# 46323,46349 o | 49233

10/29/2024| 2282 [CURRAN MATERIALS COMPANY  |RM # 31673 o - 145.00

2283 |ELLIOTT & WOOD, INC. RD PROJ.- GREENWOOD ACRES DR-184469.00/ RICH RD SIDEW 254,664.20

2284 |MARTENSON TURF PRODUCTS, INC |RDMAINT l#976548 ~ ~~  \ 7995

2285 |ROYERASPHALTPAVING | RD MAINT. A# 8828; |# 23658 o ~4,830.00

B TOTAL 2024 OCTOBER PERM RD EXPENDITURES 282,063.14

BUILDING & EQUIPMENT

10/7/2024] 2012|JOHN LUCIUS " li# 596885 NEW PLOW/DUMP TRUCK | 90.00!
10/22/2024| 2013|BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC OTHER NEW EQUIP-FLOW GATE- i#0217444 2,450.00
2014|DEKANE EQUIPMENT CORP. OTHER EQUIP #025279 WOODS TILLER | 3,095.00

- 2015|FEHR GRAHAM ENG, & ENVIRON. |NEW EQ STORAGE BLDG #126411 | 1,249.00
TOTAL 2024 OCTOBER B&E EXPENDITURES 6,884.00
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DeKalb Township

Current Month Expenditures to Date

November 2024
Date Num Name Memo Amount

11/01/2024|DD1380 |Joan Protano Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024{DD1381 |Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024{DD1379 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024{DD1382 {Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024)DD1383 |ANDREW TILLOTSON Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1384 |CHAD C. MCNETT Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024{DD1385 |CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1386 |DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1387 |LISA R KING Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1388 |MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1389 |NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024|DD1390 {RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024{DD1391 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
11/01/2024 {EFT Expert Pay 11/1/2024 payroll deduction -336.00
11/01/2024)2465 ASSOCIATION FOR INDIVIDUAL DEVELJFY25 Human Service Funding -4,000.00
11/01/2024|2466 DEKALB BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FOUND/FY25 Human Service Funding -10,000.00
11/01/2024)2467 THE GROWING PLACE, INC FY25 Human Service Funding -10,000.00
11/01/2024|2468 OPPORTUNITY DEKALB INC FY25 Human Service Funding -2,500.00
11/01/2024]2469 SOCIETY OF ST VINCENT DE PAUL ROC|FY25 Human Service Funding -6,500.00
11/01/2024|2470 NATIONAL YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAFY25 Human Service Funding -1,000.00
11/05/202412471 AKINO FENCE Oakwood fence (final payment) -1,011.00
11/05/2024|EFT INTERMEDIA Email security -269.89
11/08/2024|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 265089 -308.99
11/08/2024|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # 265098518 -1,458.12
11/08/2024]2472 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES October 2024 statement -1,513.47
11/08/2024|2473 COMED Acct #190126222 -42.60
11/08/202412474 COMED Acct #0407802111 -413.51
11/08/2024|2475 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CENTER |November 2024 Allocation -500.00
11/08/202412476 METRONET Acct #1653538 -292.01
11/08/2024|2477 NICOR GAS Acct #76-03-63-1000 1 -39.67
11/08/202412478 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. |Acct #3086-436769 -93.51
11/08/202412479 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SE{Acct 0018471853 -81.76
11/08/202412480 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2712 -705.00
11/08/2024|2481 VERIZON Acct 342151176-00003 -136.68
11/08/2024|2482 Kimberly Barrios November Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
11/08/202412483 Rich Dyer November Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
11/08/2024|2484 Craig Smith November insurance Reimbursement -88.00
11/08/2024)2485 ANDREW REININK November Insurance Reimbursement -511.32
11/14/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 11/08/2¢  -5,545.17
11/14/2024|2486 Schroeder Asphalt Services Inc. invoice 2024-268 -119,743.85
11/14/2024|2487 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & MCARIInvoice #171704 -765.00
11/14/20242488 TRANE Invoice 314974322 -416.50
11/14/2024|2489 Keith & Associates Accounting, Inc.  |Invoice #9387 -187.50
11/14/2024{2490 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT  |Fuel reimbursment -129.19
11/15/2024|DD1393 {Joan Protano Direct Deposit 0.00
11/15/2024{DD1394 {Kimberly M Barrios Direct Deposit 0.00
11/15/2024|DD1392 [COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
11/15/2024|DD1395 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
11/15/2024|DD1396 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
11/15/2024]2491 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157 -26.40
11/15/2024|EFT Expert Pay 11/15/24 Payroll Deduction -336.00
11/18/2024{2492 Scott Dabbs Mileage September 2024 -56.28
11/18/2024 IMRF October payment -7,796.05

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -178,153.47
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DeKalb Township General Assistance
Current Month Expenditures to Date

November 2024
Date Num Name Memo Amount

11/01/2024|DD Cassandra E Bachochin payroll -1,274.11

11/01/2024|DD ERIKA D BROWN payroll -1,566.31
11/01/2024(2524 PHIL HOTCHIKIN 24GA02678 SHELTER ASSISTANCE -1,292.00
11/06/2024|EFT Cashstar, Inc. Casey Gas Cards -965.99
11/08/2024|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # 265284518 -199.92

11/08/2024 |E-pay United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # 265295518 -1,020.24
11/08/202412525 American Mobile Home Communities 24GA02688 Shelter Assistance -550.00
11/08/2024(2526 CARDMEMBER SERVICES Acct *9113 -1,502.01
11/08/202412528 METRONET Acct #1653538 -102.59
11/08/202412529 PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services October 2024 -270.00
11/08/2024|2530 Cassandra Bachochin Insurance reimbursement -675.00
11/08/2024(2531 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVI(Acct #0018471853 Inv #3106900772 -40.88
11/14/202412532 Meadowlark Townhomes 24EA02051 Rental Assistance -1,095.00

11/16/2024|DD Cassandra E Bachochin payroll -1,259.31

| 11/15/2024 (DD ERIKA D BROWN payroli -1,571.99
. 11/15/2024{2533 DEKALB TOWNSHIP October IMRF obligation -1,418.35
11/18/202412534 AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS 24EA02048 Shelter Assistance -899.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES -15,702.70
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2024 NOVEMBER ROAD DISTRICT EXPENDITURES TO DATE

ROADANDBRIDGE |

11/01/2024| 376 |JODIEL PETERSON 7 M0/7124-10/20/24 ) 123.46
o 378 |NathanASmith  |10/7/24-10/20/24 ~ 580.90
' 377 |KARENSGUMINO 10/7/24-10/20/24 , 1,142.32
T41/15/2024] 379 |JODIELPETERSON  |10/201/24-11/03/24 . 176.26

| 380 |KAREN S GUMINO 10/201/24-11/03/24 1,142.31
i 381 |Nathan A Smith T 10/201/24-11/03/24 V | 587.32

11/01/2024| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  |46-1580226 000 QB Tracking # -581055482 123.62
T T T Elpay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # -581027482 552.64
' {1[5/2024] E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  146-1580226 000 QB Tracking # 287047518 127.03
| E-pay |United States Treasury {2} "|46-1580226 QB Tracking # 287058518 o  564.24

2500 |AFLAC B |PYRLL EXP-A#-52201; i# 727020 2024 OCGT o 40.70
- 2501 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HLTH 2024 NOV - 2931
- 2502 |THE STANDARD ~|nith- 2024 NOV , , 6.37
11/05/2024| 2503 |BARBCITYAUTOMOTIVE _  |[EMI#61077 ; 905
B 2504 |BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET  |EM 58947
- "] 2505 |comMED UTIL A#0407802111 DUE 12/30/2024
2506 |CULLIGAN OF DEKALB A# 680610 #0001879 MISC i
2507 |HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL SER# 8846 BLDG, MAINT. ]
2508 |SUPERIORDIESELINC.2  |E.M.I# W 1-27948
2509 |VERIZON T |A#342151176-00001 W 9977181923
1110/2024| 2510 |DEK TWP TOWNFUND 12024 OCT IMRF
1117/2024] 2511 |AIRGAS USA LLC ~ " lrentals C# 2986196 I# 5511615249
2512 |ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES _ |9113 PHONE 113.00/EQMAINT $40.36/OFSUP 138.13
- 2513 |HOTSY EQUIPMENTCO  |[EM#25505 ;
2514 |METRONET A% 1653638 IT 77.85/NTERNET 36.92/PHONE-37.88 11/02/24-12/01/24 _
2515 |TRANE U.S. INC BLDG MAINT C# 561554 [#314974322 11/01/24-01/31/25

25616 |NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL SVCSUTILITY- A# 3086-436769 l# 233746457086 _11/1/24-11/30/24
2517 |NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTE l# 6314765 SS )
2518 |OIL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC  |EQUIP MAINT # 0351714

2519 |PITNEY BOWES - a# 0018471853 i 3106900772 POSTAGE 09/20/24-125/19/24

2620 | TWINS CLEANING SERVICES LLC  |BLDG MAINT 001171 _

'[TOTAL ROAD FUND EXPENDITURES TO DATE FOR 2024 NOVEMBER 10,727.51

PERMANENT ROAD

11/01/2024| 487 _|James Poff il " [1o/o7/24-10R2024 ' ' 1,666.36

488 |JEFFREY LHARNESS  |10/07/24-10/20/24 - R
11/15/2024| 489 |James Poff Il 10/21/24-11/03/24 | 1,556.38
74 490 |JEFFREY L HARNESS _|1021/24-11/03/24 | 148802
" 11/01/2024] E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE _ |92-1810853 000 QB Tracking #-580819482
) E-pay |United States Treasury2 92 -1810853 QB Tracking # -580807482
“11/15/2024] E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  |92-1810853 000 QB Tracking # 287166518
E-pay |United States Treasury2 92-1810853 QB Trackmg # 287175518 o -
2286 |AFLAC - A#52201; 1# 727020 2024 OCT
2287 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD  [HLTH-2024 NOV _ S o T ops472
B 2288 |THE STANDARD HLTH-2024NOV v , 1274
11/5/2024| 2289 |COMED " |STREET LIGHTING o 7 e3sr
2290 |ELLIOTT&WOOD " |H#16282 KISHLANE ‘ o | 310806
] 2291 |JEFF HARNESS " |HLTH 2024 NOV - - 326.12
"1110/2024| 2292 |DEK TWP TOWN FUND 2024 OCT IMRF o ) 1 1m277
" 1117/2024| 2283 [CONSERVFSINC ~|fuel C# 5000460 i# 132006627 _ - | s29.28
B 2204 |MARTIN & COMPANY EXCAVATING |ROAD PROJECTS RE: GURLER ROAD DRAINAGE PROJECT | 180,293.00
T - ~ [TOTAL PERM RD EXPENDITURES TO DATE FOR 2024 NOVEMBER 197,783.81
BUILDING & EQUIPMENT
" 11/17/2024] 2016 | FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING & ENVNEW EQ. STORAGE BLDG 127090 - 823150
o ) ~ [TOTAL B&E EXPENDITURES TO DATE FOR 2024 NOVEMBER 8,231.50
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DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Income
General Town Fund - Income
Cemetery Income 0.00 10,825.00 5,000.00 5,825.00 216.5%
interest Income 2,322.69 14,174.41 5,000.00 9,174.41 283.49%
Miscellaneous 0.00 1,456.00 3,000.00 -1,644.00 48.53%
PPRT (State Replacement Tax) 9,206.88 42,605.52 50,000.00 -7,394.48 85.21%
Property Tax
Recapture revenue 0.00 2,603.72 2,685.00 -81.28 96.97%
Property Tax - Other 0.00 876,384.46 908,500.00 -32,115.54 96.47%
Total Property Tax 0.00 878,988.18 911,185.00 -32,196.82 96.47%
TIF Fund Disbursement 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
TOIRMA DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total General Town Fund - Income 11,529.57 948,049.11 977,685.00 -29,635.89 96.97%
Postagel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total income 11,529.57 948,049.11 977,685.00 -29,635.89 96.97%
Gross Profit I 11,529.57 948,049.11 977,685.00 -29,635.89 96.97%
Expense
A. CONTINGENCIES 0.00 1,500.00 50,000.00 -48,500.00 3.0%
adj| | | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
B. General Town Fund Expense
Administration Expense
1.0 Personnel
IMRF - Pension 2,055.87 14,611.63 35,000.00 -20,388.37 41.75%
Insurance Benefits 6,014.74 42,898.60 125,000.00 -82,101.40 34.32%
Medicare 583.56 4,118.74 11,000.00 -6,881.26 37.44%
Salaries (Elected & Staff) 28,490.89 199,998.58 425,000.00 -225,001.42 47.06%
Social Security 2,495.20 17,611.08 50,000.00 -32,388.92 35.22%
Unemployment Insurance 6.38 166.19 3,500.00 -3,333.81 4.75%
Total 1.0 Personnel 39,646.64 279,404.82 649,500.00 -370,095.18 43.02%
2.0 Capital Outlay
Building Capital Funds 0.00 0.00 377,019.77 -377,019.77 0.0%
Vehicle 0.00 40,820.00 50,000.00 -9,180.00 81.64%
Total 2.0 Capital Outlay 0.00 40,820.00 427,019.77 -386,199.77 9.56%
3.0 Contractual Services
Audit 750.00 4,450.00 12,500.00 -8,050.00 35.6%
Building Maintenance 756.84 4,875.24 10,000.00 -5,124.76 48.75%
Equip. Maintenance - Software 0.00 0.00 4,300.00 -4,300.00 0.0%
Insurance - Liability/WC 0.00 14,890.00 20,000.00 -5,110.00 74.45%
IT - Security - Email 211.42 5,232.05 15,000.00 -9,767.95 34.88%
Janitorial 564.00 4,371.00 10,000.00 -5,629.00 43.71%
Legal Services 405.00 2,820.00 20,000.00 -17,180.00 14.1%
Other Professional Services 249.49 2,500.49 25,000.00 -22,499.51 10.0%
Phone - internet - Utilities 1,002.46 6,376.28 28,500.00 -22,123.72 22.37%
Postage 0.00 1,247.98 3,000.00 -1,752.02 41.6%
Printing 0.00 377.25 5,000.00 -4,622.75 7.55%
Subscriptions Memberships Dues 212.39 4,474.44 15,000.00 -10,525.56 29.83%
Travel - Training - Education 25.00 1,393.14 12,000.00 -10,606.86 11.61%
Utilities 0.00 0.00 4,610.25 -4,610.25 0.0%
Website 0.00 600.00 3,500.00 -2,900.00 17.14%
Total 3.0 Contractual Services 4,176.60 53,607.87 188,410.25 -134,802.38 28.45%

21




DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
4.0 Commodities
Operating Supplies 647.06 2,972.11 12,500.00 -9,5627.89 23.78%
Vehicle Fuel 83.23 270.61 2,500.00 -2,229.39 10.82%
Total 4.0 Commodities 730.29 3,242.72 15,000.00 -11,757.28 21.62%
5.0 Other Expenditures
Committee on Youth 0.00 500.00 30,000.00 -29,500.00 1.67%
Community Agency Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Services 2,264.50 9,650.69 0.00 9,550.69 100.0%
Community Services & Events 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 -85,000.00 0.0%
Emergency Relief 0.00 5,249.84 10,000.00 -4,750.16 52.5%
Equipment - Equip Leasing 0.00 854.41 6,000.00 -5,145.59 14.24%
Human Services - Agency Support 173,000.00 182,000.00 225,000.00 -43,000.00 80.89%
Miscellaneous 21.41 197.66 5,000.00 -4,802.34 3.95%
Social Media 0.00 80.00 1,500.00 -1,420.00 5.33%
Total 5.0 Other Expenditures 175,285.91 198,432.60 362,500.00 -164,067.40 54.74%
Administration Expense - Other 0.00 0.00
Total Administration Expense 219,839.44 575,508.01 1,642,430.02 -1,066,922.01 35.04%
B. General Town Fund Expense - Other 0.00 0.00
Total B. General Town Fund Expense 219,839.44 575,508.01 1,642,430.02 -1,066,922.01 35.04%

C. Assessor's Budget

1.0 Personnel

IMRF 444.68 4,132.00 9,000.00 -4,868.00 45.91%
Insurance Benefits 3,191.48 22,623.86 58,000.00 -35,376.14 39.01%
Salaries 10,603.34 77,233.38 152,000.00 -74,766.62 50.81%
Total 1.0 Personnel 14,239.50 103,989.24 219,000.00 -115,010.76 47.48%
2.0 Contractural Services
Appraisal Fee 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 -2,700.00 0.0%
Dues 0.00 0.00 350.00 -350.00 0.0%
Equipment Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
IT Services - Security 60.68 774.26 2,000.00 -1,225.74 38.71%
Legal Services 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Printing 23.84 139.85 800.00 -660.15 17.48%
Software Licensing 0.00 7.800.00 13,000.00 -5,200.00 60.0%
Telephone - Internet 249.94 1,747.05 3,600.00 -1,852.95 48.53%
Travel - Educ - Training 53.60 5,451.35 6,000.00 -548.65 90.86%
Total 2.0 Contractural Services 388.06 15,912.51 33,450.00 -17,537.49 47.57%
3.0 Commodities
Office Equipment 0.00 95.39 1,500.00 -1,404.61 6.36%
Office Furniture 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Office Supplies 33.94 127.08 1,700.00 -1,672.92 7.48%
Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 Commodities 33.94 222.47 6,600.00 -6,377.53 3.37%
4.0 Capital Outlay
Computer Hardware 0.00 169.00 2,800.00 -2,631.00 6.04%
Computer Software 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total 4.0 Capital Outlay 0.00 169.00 3,800.00 -3,631.00 4.45%
5.0 Other Expenditures
Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Property Online 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
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DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Website 0.00 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
Total 5.0 Other Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 -2,200.00 0.0%
Total C. Assessor's Budget 14,661.50 120,293.22 265,050.00 -144,756.78 45.39%
D. Cemetery Fund
1.0 PERSONNEL
Medicare 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 -1,700.00 0.0%
Salaries 750.50 3,493.51 15,000.00 -11,506.49 23.29%
Social Security 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
Workmen's Compensation 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Total 1.0 PERSONNEL 750.50 3,493.51 21,150.00 -17,656.49 16.52%
2.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY
Equipment 0.00 9.99 10,000.00 -9,990.01 0.1%
Oakwood Road Improvements 0.00 24,750.00 190,000.00 -165,250.00 13.03%
Total 2.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 24,759.99 200,000.00 -175,240.01 12.38%
3.0 CONTRACTUAL
Computer Software 0.00 1,145.00 2,500.00 -1,355.00 45.8%
Dues 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Grave Openings 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Landscaping - Maintenance 1,085.00 13,076.34 50,000.00 -36,923.66 26.15%
Other Professional Services 0.00 6,050.00 7,500.00 -1,450.00 80.67%
Postage 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Publishing - Printing 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Restoration 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.0%
Road Construction/Maintenance 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Snow Removal 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Training - Educ. - Travel 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Tree Services 0.00 3,000.00 7,500.00 -4,500.00 40.0%
Website 0.00 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 CONTRACTUAL 1,085.00 38,271.34 91,250.00 -52,978.66 41.94%
4.0 COMMODITIES
Equipment - Supplies 36.01 786.00 4,000.00 -3,214.00 19.65%
Signage - Fencing 911.00 911.00 8,500.00 -7,589.00 10.72%
Utility 43.45 234.01 1,250.00 -1,015.99 18.72%
Total 4.0 COMMODITIES 990.46 1,931.01 13,750.00 -11,818.99 14.04%
5.0 OTHER EXPENDITURES '
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total 5.0 OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total D. Cemetery Fund 2,825.96 68,455.85 327,150.00 -258,694.15 20.93%
Payroli Expenses -1,848.28 9,079.31 0.00 9,079.31 100.0%
Total Expense 235,478.62 774,836.39] 2,284,630.02 -1,509,793.63 33.92%
|1 | [Netincome -223,949.05]  173,212.72] -1,306,945.02 1,480,157.74 -13.25%
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DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Income
General Assistance Fund 15
IGA Income 0.00 4,541.33 12,500.00 -7,958.67 36.33%
Interest 342.27 2,090.14 2,000.00 90.14 104.51%
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 1,014.78 500.00 514.78 202.96%
Property Tax 0.00 212,262.42] 220,000.00 -7,737.58 96.48%
S$S! -State of IL Interim Asstce 0.00 12,216.51 7,500.00 4,716.51 162.89%
Total General Assistance Fund 15 34227 232,125.18] 242,500.00 -10,374.82 95.72%
Total Income 342.27 232,125.18| 242,500.00 -10,374.82 95.72%
Gross Profiti 342.27 232,125,18| 242,500.00 -10,374.82 95.72%
Expense
adj I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
General Assistance Fund
Administration
1.0 PERSONNEL
: IMRF 913.97 7,278.86 10,000.00 -2,721.14 72.79%
E Insurance Benefits 2,131.35 15,108.45 35,000.00 -19,891.55 43.47%
Medicare 123.74 926.14 3,500.00 -2,673.86 26.46%
Salaries 8,534.33 63,845.36] 135,000.00 -71,154.64 47.29%
Social Security 529.12 3,960.03 10,000.00 -6,039.97 39.6%
Unemployment 0.00 264.89 1,250.00 -985.11 21.19%
Workmen's Compensation 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Total 1.0 PERSONNEL 12,232.51 91,383.73| 197,250.00 -105,866.27 46.33%
2.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Equipment Mainte & Supplies 0.00 834.69 3,275.00 -2,440.31 25.49%
GA Client Workmens Compensation 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
IT 0.00 1,129.69 2,500.00 -1,370.31 45.19%
Legal 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 9.85 1,000.00 -990.15 0.99%
Professional Services 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
Publishing/Subscr/Printing 518.16 1,257.09 2,500.00 -1,242.91 50.28%
Telephone - Email - internet 102.59 716.55 1,600.00 -883.45 44.78%
Transportation Services 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Travel - Training - Education 300.00 733.29 4,000.00 -3,266.71 18.33%
Visual GA 0.00 3,400.00 5,500.00 -2,100.00 61.82%
Total 2.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 920.75 8,081.16 35,875.00 -27,793.84 22.53%
3.0 COMMODITIES
Equipment 0.00 587.00 5,000.00 -4,413.00 11.74%
Operating Supplies 907.38 1,720.27 4,250.00 -2,629.73 40.48%
Total 3.0 COMMODITIES 907.38 2,307.27 9,250.00 -6,942.73 24.94%
Misceilaneous 0.00 179.00 3,000.00 -2,821.00 5.97%
Administration - Other 0.00 0.00
Total Administration 14,060.64 101,951.16] 245,375.00 -143,423.84 41.55%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
Home Relief
1.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Community Outreach 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Dental Service 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
MACI Med Casastrophic 0.00 3,579.00 4,500.00 -921.00 79.53%

24




DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Medical 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Other Medical Services 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Professional Services 869.53 3,628.74 15,000.00 -11,371.26 24.19%
Total 1.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 869.53 7,207.74 49,500.00 -42,292.26 14.56%
2.0 COMMODITIES
Emergency Assistance 873.56 13,292.51 63,000.00 -49,707.49 21.1%
Food/Household Supplies Support 0.00 0.00 1,5600.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
General Assistance 7,098.40 56,063.95 93,500.00 -37,436.05 59.96%
Homeless Transitition 395.00 1,020.00 5,000.00 -3,980.00 20.4%
Miscellaneous Expense 22.46 49.42 1,250.00 -1,200.58 3.95%
Personal/Household Incidentals 0.00 548.15 8,000.00 -7,451.85 6.85%
Total 2.0 COMMODITIES 8,389.42 70,974.03| 172,250.00 -101,275.97 41.2%
Total Home Relief 9,258.95 78,181.77] 221,750.00 -143,568.23 35.26%
Total General Assistance Fund 23,319.59 180,132.93| 474,625.00 -294,492.07 37.95%
Payroll Expenses 0.00 10,959.08 0.00 10,959.08 100.0%
Total Expense 23,319.59 191,092.01] 474,6256.00 -283,532.99 40.26%
Netincome | | | -22,977.32 41,033.17] -232,125.00 273,158.17 -17.68%
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11:11 AM
11/03/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Road Fund

2024 OCTOBER Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income ) ) )
6 General Road Fund )
311 Property Tax Net o I T e B ]
Recapture Revenue Dek Cty tx 0.00 3.133.@1 0 773,71’61:09 3 -27153 i B ;,99'14%
311 Property Tax Net - Other 0.00 586,129.74 183,887.00 2,142.74 101.17%
Total 311 Property Tax Net ) 0.00 ~189,263.58| | 187,148.00 211558 ~ 101.13%
§11A Property Tax-Total ] QOO ) 090 367,97400 i ’—3767»,9747.90 L 00%
311B Less Municipal Shares . 000 - OOO ] 1@3,’987.00 B -183,987.00 B QO%
342 Replacement Tax St lllinois ) 7187,?7975.’578 84,66414 1 17770,000‘00 —85,33586 ! B 49787%
381 Interest Income B 1 31214 2,1Q899 ,A,,,§'750‘00, ) f1'§5_1,‘0,1, | B 7756:724%7
389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc v 1 B
TO!I Reimb Travel 0.00 237.18 o i R
| 389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc - Other 71737(7)78.7273 678.23 N 5,000.00 _'4’-321:77 13.57%
; Total 389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc - 3092:} o 91541 o 500000 _ 77 o -4108{59 ’’’’ N 1B§1f/o
; Cemetery maintenance reimbursem 0.00 10,331.02 20,000.00 -9,668.98 51§6f/o
| TIF DISBURSEMENT ) 0.00 S 0.00 /”71;,500‘00 M7:3,56£)‘00 R 0:0%
Total 6 General Road Fund ) 18,915.95 287,283.14 941,359.00 -654,075.86 30.52%
]Total Income 18,915.95 287,283.14 941,359.00 -654,075.86 30.52%
Gross Profit , [resioss| [ zorasats [ earsseco| | eseorses| | s0s2%
Expense - o e S
adj \ 1 632,56, -632.56 - - R
GeneralRoad Fund 4 |
Road and Bridge Fund 0 - o
§-11 Administration i i ~
Commodities - T I e R I
i 651 Office- Computer,Supp 123.17 355149 1 8,500.00; | -4,948.51 41.78%
652 Operating Expense 0.00 956.00 2,500.00 -1,544.00 38.24%
Payroll Expenses 853.13 o 7;,‘631.09 16:000.00 ;4,368‘91 56.31"/;
iotal Commodities B 976.30 10,138.58 21000(@ o —1(3,96142 N ?B%B‘LA:
Contractual Services B N R T R T ) o
531 Audit/Accounting 750.00 4,450.00 5,000.00 N -55000 )
533 Legal Services 226100 | 771400 | 1200000 | -4286.00|
551 Postage 0.00 92.81% 37509 S -28%19 B
552 Telephone / Radios o 241.78 1,261_.?2 e 3,00000 N -1,/21878 )
553 Publishing/Printing 24 49 615.03 ~ 1,000.00 R {3}8:1:924 ) o 7#61.57_0
- |b54 Utillities Wast/Gas/Water 603.57| | 4,83271| ~7,500.00 i —26(’3129 ) . 64;44A%7
N 555 Dues Road Commissioner 0.00 145.00 450.00 -305.00} 3252%
556 Personal Property ¥77,59443§ ) ) 35,145340 e 753Q00‘QQ ) i 7-7173797,7856.(_5_0” 46.86%
- 563 Training Rd.Com./Rd. Crew - ?5.00 i 25.99 . L ) . 7 ; S
587 Internet 393% L 270{16 B 1,000.00 i -72}{52 576;"};
_|591 Ins Liability Gen/Bnd/Wrk ) 0.00 - 15,131.00 17,000.00) | 186900 ] 89.01%
N IPWAM-IL PUB.WKS MUT AID NET 0.00 0.00 ~2,500.00) | ) —250000 N 77(;6;/;
IT Service 775}5 B 7540:3;3 1,»500.070; " -959(;7 L 3602%
B Training o 7 0.00 HS.OO 1,00000 B 7825;)0 I w17.5%
Tavel | 0.00 seees| | 1200000 | -60005| |  50.0%
;E)tal Contractual Services 11,614.96 71,515.93 128,525.00 -57,008.07 55.64%
26
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11:11 AM
11/03/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Road Fund

April through October 2024

2024 OCTOBER Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

|

|

TOTAL
l Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
410 Salaries- Road Crew | adestol | 281sifo| | 2500000 | sStf0] | A1252%
411 Salaries Office / Secretary v,§;9,5,2'88 -~ 3024%04 N 53,00000 ) ] -?2]@796 o
451 Heaith insurance 975.13 n ,,,3‘{57,1:0‘7: 777777 21%,77?9700 } 7:270‘378;’987 i
452 IMRF Pension | zstas] | tsec2es| | 2500000 | 075 | 5611
453 IDES Unemployment Insurance 698.84 ~1,829.58 3,550.00) ~-1720420 51.54%
1461 Social Security - 460.11 3619.14] 5,500.00 | -1,880.86| ~ 658%
462 Medicare o i 10'7160 R 846.41 1,250.00 H -403.59 7 6%.71%
Total Personnel V 9,894.10 69,442.14 114,550.00 o -45,107.86 60.62%
Total 6-11 Administration 248530| | 15100805 | 26407500 | 112,976.35 57.22%
6-45 Maintenance I T P T A T
511 Building Maintenance Servce 305}909 21,670.51 50,00000 B —g§,329.49 L 43.34%7
512 Equipment Maintnce Repr/Pts 9},140.38 1 49,?724% o 5?,900:00 i 7:14,42??7 - B 7372%
Capital Outlay R N A D T
New Building Sign 2,453.40 u 73’51,000,00 37,000.00 0.00 100.0"/:
New Equipment Storage Bidg 0.00 272,098450 106,000.00 —83,991“50 B ) 20}352/3
Office Bathroom Remodel 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.6%
Site Drainage Work 0.00 o 0.00 12200(;00 i -125,000.00 0.0%
Total Capital Outlay ' 245340 | 50,098.50| | 318,00000| |  -258,901.50 ' | 18.58%
Commodities o o 1
652 Shop Supplies 366.42 B 7_14,136.62 1 2400000 . -9,863.38 5‘8‘9%
653 Smali Tools 483.12 1,085.14 10,000.00 -8,914.86 10.85%
Fuel 1,409.66 5,619‘91 77;8700000 - -4,380‘0~97 56.2%
Total Commodities 7&7:5/9.20 20,§f11‘67 4400000 R -23,15833 o §7.37%
Other Expenditures ) -
928 Rentals & Uniforms 667.95 5,23_9(:‘3? . ?,070(7)7(7)9 o —3,77604;31
929 Miscellaneous Expense 337.75 1,909.71 7,500.00 ~é,é9£)29
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 251000.00 A -25,000.00 e
Total Other Expenditures 1,005.70 7,149.40 41,500.00 -34,350.60
6-45 Maintenance - Other 0.00 0.00 . 0(;0 - 000 B i
Total 6-45 Maintenance 17,948.77 149,332.51 508,500.00 -359,167.49
B ‘Total Road and Bridge Fund 40,434.13 300,429.16 772,575.00 -472,145.84 38.89%
Total General Road Fund A 40,434.13 300,429.16 772,575.00 -472,145.84 38.89%
‘Total Expense 39,801.57 299,796.60 772,575.00 -472,778.40 38.81%
Net Income -20,885.62 -12,513.46 168,784.00 -181,287.46 -7.41%
27
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10:18 AM
11/03/24

Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

2024 OCTOBER Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget L % of Budget
Euzome o
25 Permanent Road Fund B 1 I e e o ] o
311 Property Tax ) | o000 | ex72178 | 857,067.00 -30,245.22 | 96.48%
381 Interest V 1,é19,79 - 61705.48 11700000 ) ’ :4,29747.7?2 A ) 69796%
382 Misc o 0 L o
Malita Twp salt Trmt reimb. 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
| |382 Misc - Other B 0.00 165000 | 200000 -350.00| ' 825%
Total 382 Misc 7 0.00 1,650.00 4,000.00 N -2,350.00 41.25%
Total 25 Permanent Road Fund 1,219.79 836,077.26 872,967.00 7 -36,889.74 95.77%
7 Total income 1,219.79 836,077.26 872,967.00 -36,889.74 95.77%
Gross Profit 121979 [ ewoorroe) [ eragerool | mgsaral | es7T%
Expense ) o -
Payroll Expenses 1,285.22 8171.35| o
Permanet Road fund o N _
ADMINISTRATION - B - - )
Personnel o R R -
Health Benefits 3,288.08 ,A,2,2'638‘56,4 L 45,00900 L —22,361‘& ] _fﬁ@;ﬂ(’/‘i
IMRF Ciasidol | 7staet| | tsooooo| | edsras| | s7ao%
__ |Medicare wer| | o] | 200000 | seeer| | S35%
Salaries-Road Crew L ’9,901‘29 ) »73,815.76 135,000:_09 L -61,18424 o ?t}(}&i/o
Social Security 613.87 ) 74,7575356 77,_090.00 ] —2’,~423:44 - 65:§8°/?
Unemployment 20.74 126.40 500.00 v -373.60 72528%
Total Personnel 15,098.95 109,740.22 202,500.00 -92,759.78 54.19%
Total ADMINISTRATION 15,098.95 B 109,740.22 N 202,500.00 - :92,759?§ 1 3419319
Commodities ) ) o ] R o
655 Equipment Fuel 2,843.01 16,847.14 40,000.00 -23,152.86 42.12%
656 Right of Way 0.00 0.00 1000000 |  -1000000] |  00%
Total Commodities 2,843.01777 16,847.14 75000000 7 77—33,?152_‘86 L 3%559"/40
Contractual Services 1 O 1 I T
514 Road Maintenance 8,296.55 37,954.05 100,000.00 —}6»]2»,7(7)7475.795” - 37951&
515 Road Lighting 1657.04 i 1,158.20 | 1}1400.00 o —37,7211”.80 L 26.32%
516 Contract Labor 0.00 96750 ) M7,OOO.OOﬁ ) 7—6,03250 ol ] 13.{32%
594 Rental 1,235.15 3‘,392,95 10,07097.7(7)9 o —Gvﬁngg : B ;:&3;.9;’/:
Dirt 0.00 - (LOO - BSO.QO -850.00 1 1 B 0707"/—0
Engineering/Surveying Serv/Appr ] 0.00 76,825.74 75,000.00 1,825.74 “102.43;};
B Road Projects 254,664.20 434,008.57 ) A?_QQIQOOAOO ~465,99"].43 48.22%‘
] Road Salt-Chips-Treatment 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 M—Q?,OOOEO W*OE‘;/;
Road Sign Replacement-Repair 0.00 5,153.15 10,000.00 -4,846.85 51.53%
Road Striping-Paint- Beads 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 e 77777:1;"),000.00 0.0"/;
;otal Contractual Services - »77“264,360.94' §§9;46,01§ e 1:197'25000 B -6377%989 ] - :}6.73%
Other Expenditures ) o 7 1 - 7 ﬂ Mir o
929 Miscellaneous 0.00 1.74] 20,000.00 —19,992.26 " N 0047‘;:
Contingencies 0.00 i 0.00 ‘2‘0,066.007 —2000000 77777 0()/‘;/:,
;otal Other Expenditures 0.00 7.74 40,000.00 -39,992.26 7 0.02%
B Total Permanet Road fund 282,302.90 686,055.26 1,489,750.00 -803,694.74 46.05%
Total Expense 283,588.12 694,226.61 1,489,750.00 -795,5623.39 ) 46.6%
Net Income -282,368.33 141,850.65 -616,783.00 758,633.65 -23.0%
28
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9:58 AM
11/03/24

Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

April through October 2024

2024 OCTOBER Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
!rlcome -
26 Building & Equipment Fund ) B ) o ’
311 Property Tax - ) 0.00 146,58568 R 151,9().6.09 ) -5,32707,32 - ) 96.5%
381 Interest o 23937 1,‘410‘42 ] 1,900.00 410.»427 . 141.»04"/9
_|misc. income- equip. - ] L R I
Other Equipment Sale 0 17,500.00 ) ) 171,50000 B 290,00000 f118,500.00 o 5914%
Scrap Metal Sales 0.00 170.00 250.001 -80.00 680%
misc. income- equip. - Other N 000 : 0.00 1v00:00 —100.06 0.0%
Total m‘i;(;,."i'ncome- e‘qiuiipy.m 4 17,500.00 171,670.00 290,350.00 -118,680.00 59.13%
A"Total 26 Building & E(iﬁipment Fun;:l 17,739.37 319,666.10 443,256.00 -123,589.90 : 72.12%
Total Income N 17,739.37 319,666.10 443,256.00 -123,589.90 72.12%
Gross Profit 17,739.37 7 319,666.17(7) ‘ 4743,2551(7)7(?7 ] ) 7-12358990 1 72;1 2"/0
Expense ~ N
CAPITAL OUTLAY - 1 o
New Equipment Storage Bldt;:ju 1,249.60 10,04"5;60 7 717"570,000.00 -139,951.00 6.7%
B Total CAPITAL OUTL‘_/“\X“_ 1,249.00 10,049.00 150,000.00 e -137995105) L ) 6]%
Contingencies 0.00| | ..0.00 _25000.00f |~ -2500000, | 0.0%
EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES o ] o -
New leaf Vac | 000 | 1000000 | 8500000 75,00000 T
New Pickup Truck & Attachments 900 82,979.95 81,79_910’_07 L 12]995 - 101.57%
Now Plow / Dump Truick %000 | 1428253 | 1600000 ATerar| | ssesh
New Skid Loader 7 0.00 B 50,01138 B 50,100.90 » -88.62 - ‘ 99482;’/;
New Wood Chipper B 0.00 000 | 8500000 8500000, | 0.0%
Other Equipment || ss4500] | 1026500 | 1000000 | 265.00 102.65%
Total EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES 5,635.00 167,488.86 : 327,800.00 B -160,311.14 51.1%
\ lTotaI Expense 6,884.00 177,537.86 502,800.00 -325,262.14 35.31%
Net Income 10,855.37 142,128.24 -59,544.00 201,672.24 -238.69%
29
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9:27 AM
11/03/24
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through October 2024

TOTAL
Oct 24 Apr - Oct 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income - - )
27 Special Bridge Fund T T ) o ) ]
381 Interest Income 378.85 2,638.66 4,000.00 -1,361‘34 e 65397%
382 Miscellaneous Expénses o 000 0.00 *710000 W —166.00 7 0.0%
Total 27 Special Bridge Fund 378.85 2,638.66 4,100.00 » -1,461.34 64,36%
ITotal Income 378.85 2,638.66 4,100.00 7 -1,461.34 7 64.36%

Gross Profi BEZE 263008 | 410000 adetd| [ ease%
.Expense )

Contractua!_Services - )

Contractual Services B T - ] )
Bridge Repairs or Replacements | 06O }  000{ | 5000000 }  -50,000.00 _ 0.0%
Culvert Replacement 0.00 2,963.52 _ 50,00000| ¢+ -47,036.48 5.93%
Drainage Pipe 0.00 ‘ 009 35,006.00 ) 7—?5737,(7)00.00 - 70.0%
Manhole Replacement 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,060.00 7 0.0%
New Culverts/Drain Pipes 0.00 OE)O 7 0.00 o 006 - OE)%

Total Contractual Services 0.00 2,963.52 160,000.00 -157,036.48 1.85%
1 1Tota| Contractual Services i 0:00 ’_2,96352 160,000.Q9 o —15703648 ) ] 1485%

Special Bridge Fund
Contingencies 0.00 000| | 3000000 | 3000000 C 00%
Total Special Bridge Fund 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 - -30,000.00 0.0%

JTotal Expense 0.00 2,963.52 190,000.00 -187,036.48 1.56%

Net Income 378.85 -324.86 -185,800.00 185,575.14 0.18%

30

Page 1 of 1



2:01 PM DeKalb Township

11105124 Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Balance 1,465,885.36
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 48 items -121,955.44
Deposits and Credits - 21 items 37,251.58
Total Cleared Transactions -84,703.86
Cleared Balance 1,381,181.50
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items -182,802.34
Deposits and Credits - 32 items 450.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -182,352.34
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 1,198,829.16
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items -35,616.89
Total New Transactions -35,616.89

Ending Balance

31

1,163,212.27
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2:01 PM
11/05/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 1,465,885.36
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 48 items
General Journal 09/10/2024 ARCL.. STONEHUGGERC... X -22,500.00 -22,500.00
Check 09/24/2024 2407 BLUE CROSS BLU... X -7,212.31 -29,712.31
Check 09/24/2024 2412 PINES COMPUTER... X -4,617.50 -34,329.81
Check 09/24/2024 2409 DEARBORN LIFE I... X -330.75 -34,660.56
Check 09/24/2024 2406 AFLAC X -170.58 -34,831.14
Check 09/24/2024 2410 PITNEY BOWES INC X -157.68 -34,988.82
Check 09/24/2024 2408 THE STANDARD X -44 .59 -35,033.41
Check 09/26/2024 2413 SWANSON QUALIT... X -429.00 -35,462.41
Liability Check 09/30/2024 E-pay United States Treas... X -934.80 -36,397.21
Liability Check 09/30/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -215.43 -36,612.64
Check 10/03/2024 2414 STONEHUGGERC... X -22,500.00 -59,112.64
Liability Check 10/03/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -4,036.40 -63,149.04
Check 10/03/2024 EFT INTERMEDIA X -269.89 -63,418.93
Check 10/04/2024 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -63,754.93
Check 10/06/2024 2423 PROSHRED SECU... X -900.00 -64,654.93
Check 10/06/2024 2424 Rich Dyer X -675.00 -65,329.93
Check 10/06/2024 2426 Kimberly Barrios X -675.00 -66,004.93
Check 10/06/2024 2421 SPARKLE JANITOR... X -564.00 -66,568.93
Check 10/06/2024 2427 ANDREW REININK X -511.32 -67,080.25
Check 10/06/2024 2417 DEK. CTY. REHAB ... X -500.00 -67,580.25
Check 10/06/2024 2418 COMED X -436.33 -68,016.58
Check 10/06/2024 2418 METRONET X -292.01 -68,308.59
Check 10/06/2024 2415 CITY OF DEKALB X -285.60 -68,594.19
Check 10/06/2024 2422 VERIZON X -136.66 -68,730.85
Check 10/06/2024 2420 NORTHERN ILLINO... X -92.79 -68,823.64
Check 10/06/2024 2419 NICOR GAS X -45.02 -68,868.66
Check 10/07/2024 EFT IMRF X -8,012.94 -76,881.60
Check 10/07/2024 2428 ELAN FINANCIAL S... X -1,392.01 -78,273.61
Check 10/07/2024 2436 AKINO FENCE X -911.00 -79,184.61
Check 10/07/2024 2433 Alarm Detection Sys... X -756.84 -79,941.45
Check 10/07/2024 2431 HARRINGTON ENV... X -635.00 -80,576.45
Check 10/07/2024 2434 ZUKOWSK]I, ROGE... X -405.00 -80,981.45
Check 10/07/2024 2430 DEKALB TOWNSHL... X -83.23 -81,064.68
Check 10/07/2024 2435 Scott Dabbs X -53.60 -81,118.28
Check 10/07/2024 2432 COMED X -43.45 -81,161.73
Check 10/07/2024 2429 RICOH USA, INC X -23.84 -81,185.57
Liability Check 10/15/2024 E-pay United States Treas... X -1,492.12 -82,677.69
Liability Check 10/15/2024 E-pay ILLINO!S DEPART... X -319.93 -82,997.62
Liability Check 10/16/2024 QuickBooks Payrol! ... X -1,658.65 -84,656.27
Liability Check 10/17/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -4,079.40 -88,735.67
Check 10/17/2024 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -89,071.67
Check 10/21/2024 2437 SHAW MEDIA X -24.49 -89,096.16
Check 10/24/2024 2438 Keith & Associates ... X -225.00 -89,321.16
Liability Check 10/28/2024 E-pay United States Treas... X -7,972.74 -97,293.90
Liability Check 10/28/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -1,451.87 -98,745.77
Liability Check 10/31/2024 QuickBooks Payroli ... X -23,163.96 -121,909.73
Check 10/31/2024 X -35.00 -121,944.73
Liability Check 10/31/2024 E-pay IDES X -10.71 -121,955.44

Total Checks and Payments -121,955.44 -121,955.44

Deposits and Credits - 21 items
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1367 NANCY G BRADLO X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1365 LISARKING X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1364 DALE L THURMAN X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1363 CRAIG A SMITH X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1362 CHAD C. MCNETT X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1361 ANDREW TILLOTS... X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1368 RICHARD J DYER X ! 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1369 ANDREW C REININK X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/01/2024 DD1366 MARY HESS X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/04/2024 DD1373  Scott D. Dabbs X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/04/2024 DD1370 COREY NELSON X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/04/2024 DD1371  Joan Protano X 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 10/04/2024 DD1372  Kimberly M Barrios X 0.00 0.00
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2:01 PM
11/05/24

DeKalb Township
Reconciliation Detail

New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name
General Journal 10/04/2024 ARClL.. STONEHUGGERC...
Paycheck 10/17/2024 DD1374 ANDREW C REININK
Paycheck 10/18/2024 DD1378  Scott D. Dabbs
Paycheck 10/18/2024 DD1375 COREY NELSON
Paycheck 10/18/2024 DD1376  Joan Protano
Paycheck 10/18/2024 DD1377 Kimberly M Barrios
Deposit 10/22/2024
Deposit 10/31/2024

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 25 items

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Total Checks and Payments

09/10/2024
10/06/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/25/2024
10/28/2024
10/28/2024
10/28/2024
10/28/2024

2401
2425
2455

Deposits and Credits - 32 items

Check

Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck

. Paycheck

Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Payment

Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck

12/28/2023
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/01/2024
02/09/2024
02/09/2024
02/09/2024
02/15/2024
02/23/2024
02/23/2024
02/23/2024
02/23/2024
06/17/2024
07/01/2024
07/01/2024
07/01/2024
07/01/2024

2129
DD1217
DD1218
DD1224
DD1223
DD1222
DD1221
DD1216
DD1220
DD1219
DD1226
DD1227
DD1225
DD1228
DD1232
DD1229
DD1230
DD1231
22859
DD1309
DD1315
DD1314
DD1313

Craig Smith

Craig Smith

SAFE PASSAGE, INC
BARB FOOD MART
KISHWAUKEE YM...
VOLUNTARY ACTL...
HOPE HAVEN OF ...

"ADVENTURE WOR...

COMMUNITY COO...

FAMILY SERVICE ...

ELDER CARE SER...

REGIONAL ACCES...
DEKALB COUNTY ...

Habitat for Humanity...
BARB CITY MANO...

FOX VALLEY OLDE...
CASA DEKALB CO...
DEKALB AREA AL...

Consumer Credit Co...
We Care Pregnancy...
Goodfellows of DeK...
BLUE CROSS BLU...

NEWKIRK & ASSO...

AFLAC

THE STANDARD

DEKALB CHAMBER...
ANDREW TILLOTS...
CHAD C. MCNETT
RICHARD J DYER
NANCY G BRADLO
MARY HESS

LISA R KING
ANDREW C REININK
DALE L THURMAN
CRAIG A SMITH
Kimberly M Barrios
Scott D. Dabbs
COREY NELSON
ANDREW C REININK
Scott D. Dabbs
COREY NELSON
Joan Protano
Kimberly M Barrios
SYCAMORE TOWN...
CRAIG A SMITH
ANDREW C REININK
RICHARD J DYER
NANCY G BRADLO
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Amount Balance
22,500.00 22,500.00
0.00 22,500.00
0.00 22,500.00
0.00 22,500.00
0.00 22,500.00
0.00 22,500.00
13,062.06 35,562.06
1,689.52 37,251.58
37,251.58 37,251.58
-84,703.86 -84,703.86
-84,703.86 1,381,181.50
-36.86 -36.86
-88.00 -124.86
-20,000.00 -20,124.86
-16,500.00 -36,624.86
-15,000.00 -51,624.86
~15,000.00 -66,624.86
-15,000.00 -81,624.86
-12,500.00 -94,124.86
-12,000.00 -106,124.86
-11,500.00 -117,624.86
-10,000.00 -127,624.86
-10,000.00 -137,624.86
-6,500.00 -144,124.86
-6,000.00 -150,124.86
-6,000.00 -156,124.86
~5,000.00 -161,124.86
-5,000.00 -166,124.86
-3,000.00 -169,124.86
-2,000.00 -171,124.86
-2,000.00 -173,124.86
-1,500.00 -174,624.86
-7,212.31 -181,837.17
-750.00 -182,587.17
-170.58 -182,757.75
-44.59 -182,802.34
-182,802.34 -182,802.34
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
450.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
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2:01 PM DeKalb Township

11/05/24 Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1308 CHAD C. MCNETT 0.00 450.00
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1312 MARY HESS 0.00 450.00
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1311  LISARKING 0.00 450.00
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1310 DALE L THURMAN 0.00 450.00
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1307 ANDREW TILLOTS... 0.00 450.00
Check 07/09/2024 2342 VOID 0.00 450.00
Check 10/28/2024 2464 VOID 0.00 450.00
Check 10/28/2024 2462 VOID 0.00 450.00
Check 10/28/2024 2463 VOID 0.00 450.00
Total Deposits and Credits 450.00 450.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -182,352.34 -182,352.34
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 -267,056.20 1,198,829.16
‘ New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items
Check 11/01/2024 2466 DEKALB BEHAVIO... -10,000.00 -10,000.00
| Check 11/01/2024 2467 THE GROWING PL... -10,000.00 -20,000.00
| Check 11/01/2024 2469 SOCIETY OF ST VI... -6,500.00 -26,500.00
Check 11/01/2024 2465 ASSOCIATION FO... -4,000.00 -30,500.00
Check 11/01/2024 2468 OPPORTUNITY DE... -2,500.00 -33,000.00
Check 11/01/2024 2470 NATIONAL YOUTH ... -1,000.00 -34,000.00
Check 11/01/2024 EFT Expert Pay -336.00 -34,336.00
Check 11/05/2024 2471 AKINO FENCE -1,011.00 -35,347.00
Check 11/05/2024 EFT INTERMEDIA -269.89 -35,616.89
Total Checks and Payments -35,616.89 -35,616.89
Total New Transactions -35,616.89 -35,616.89
Ending Balance -302,673.09 1,163,212.27
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1:55 PM
11/05/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
Building Capital Account, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Balance 355,314.19
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 422 .48
Total Cleared Transactions 422.48
Cleared Balance 355,736.67
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 355,736.67
Ending Balance 355,736.67
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1:56 PM DeKalb Township

11/05/24 Reconciliation Detail
Building Capital Account, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 355,314.19
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 10/31/2024 X 422.48 422.48

Total Deposits and Credits 422.48 422.48

Total Cleared Transactions 422.48 422.48

Cleared Balance 422.48 355,736.67

Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 422.48 355,736.67

Ending Balance 422.48 355,736.67
36
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1:56 PM
11/06/24

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Balance 177,190.46
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 210.69
Total Cleared Transactions 210.69
Cleared Balance 177,401.15
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 177,401.15
Ending Balance 177,401.15
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1:56 PM DeKalb Township

11105124 Reconciliation Detail
Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 177,190.46
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 10/31/2024 X 210.69 210.69

Total Deposits and Credits 210.69 210.69

Total Cleared Transactions 210.69 210.69

Cleared Balance 210.69 177,401.15

Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 210.69 177,401.15

Ending Balance 210.69 177,401.15
38
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2:51 PM
11/05/24

DeKalb Township General Assistance

Reconciliation Summary
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 45 items
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 34 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 4 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

39

Oct 31, 24
304,072.14
-25,561.63
342.27
-25,219.36
278,852.78
-12,448.78
-12,448.78
266,404.00
-5,098.41
-5,098.41
261,305.59
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252 PM DeKalb Township General Assistance

11/06/24
Reconciliation Detail
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 10/31/2024
Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
—
Beginning Balance 304,072.14
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 45 items
Check 08/27/2024 2445 GA CLIENT J -10.00 -10.00
Check 09/26/2024 2469 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTING INC J -1,632.00 -1,642.00
Check 09/26/2024 2466 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD J -1,449.98 -3,091.98
Check 09/26/2024 2470 SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE J -179.00 -3,270.98
Check 09/26/2024 2467 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO J -84.50 -3,365.48
Check 09/26/2024 2464 AFLAC N -54.22 -3,419.70
Check 09/26/2024 2465 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE J -16.00 -3,435.70
Check 09/26/2024 2468 THE STANDARD J -6.37 -3,442,07
Check 09/30/2024 2476 Michael Vazquez J -1,100.00 -4,642.07
Liability Check 09/30/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} V -1,058.58 -5,600.65
Check 09/30/2024 2472 Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC J -550.00 -6,150.65
Check 09/30/2024 2478 Marsha Dodson V -550.00 -6,700.65
Check 09/30/2024 2471 Eric T Criner J -550.00 -7,250.65
Check 09/30/2024 2481 Michaei & Danielle St. Laurent J -550.00 -7,800.65
Check 09/30/2024 2473 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES J -500.00 -8,300.65
Check 09/30/2024 2477 COMED J -224.00 -8,524.65
Check 09/30/2024 2479 COMED V -210.00 -8,734.65
Liability Check 09/30/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE J -206.53 -8,941.18
Check 09/30/2024 2475 GA CLIENT J -70.00 -9,011.18
Check 09/30/2024 2480 GA CLIENT J -65.81 -9,076.99
Check 09/30/2024 2474 GA CLIENT J -25.00 -9,101.99
Check 10/03/2024 2484 COMED J -674.30 -9,776.29
Check 10/03/2024 2483 WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS J -640.00 -10,416.29
Check 10/03/2024 2485 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP J -374.69 -10,790.98
Check 10/03/2024 2482 COMED J -70.00 -10,860.98
Paycheck 10/04/2024 ERIKA D BROWN J -1,656.23 -12,516.21
Paycheck 10/04/2024 Cassandra E Bachochin J -1,268.74 -13,784.95
Check 10/04/2024 2486 Housing Authority of the County of DeKalb V -395.00 -14,179.85
Check 10/07/2024 2492 DEKALB TOWNSHIP J -1,425.08 -15,605.03
Check 10/07/2024 2487 CARDMEMBER SERVICES N -1,318.57 -16,923.60
Check 10/07/2024 2491 Cassandra Bachochin J -675.00 -17,598.60
Check 10/07/2024 2490 RICOH USA, INC J -518.16 -18,116.76
Check 10/07/2024 2489 PASSION PURSUIT, INC J -300.00 -18,416.76
Check 10/07/2024 2488 METRONET J -102.59 -18,519.35
Check 10/09/2024 2493 Petty Cash J -500.00 -19,019.35
Check 10/10/2024 2495 AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS J -653.00 -19,672.35
Check 10/10/2024 2494 COMED J -223.00 -19,895.35
Liability Check 10/15/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} J -998.14 -20,893.49
Liability Check 10/15/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE J -195.58 -21,089.07
Paycheck 10/18/2024 ERIKA D BROWN J -1,573.92 -22,662.99
Paycheck 10/18/2024 Cassandra E Bachochin J -1,198.49 -23,861.48
Check 10/21/2024 2496 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP N -194.84 -24,056.32
Liability Check 10/28/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} V -1,024.64 -25,080.96
Liability Check 10/28/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE J -200.67 -25,281.63
Check 10/30/2024 2520 Petty Cash J -280.00 -26,561.63
Total Checks and Payments -25,561.63 -25,561.63
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/31/2024 V 342.27 342,27
Total Deposits and Credits 342.27 342.27
Total Cleared Transactions -25,219.36 -25,219.36
Ctleared Balance -26,219.36 278,852.78
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 34 items
Liability Check 01/07/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -686.52 -685.52
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252PM DeKalb Township General Assistance

11/05/24
Reconciliation Detail
NEW General Assistance Bank Acc, Period Ending 10/31/2024
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
—
Liability Check 01/07/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -11.75 -697.27
Liability Check 01/22/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -687.83 -1,385.10
Liability Check 01/22/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -11.72 -1,396.82
Liability Check 02/05/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -1,006.24 -2,403.06
Liability Check 02/20/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -1,020.34 -3,423.40
Liability Check 03/05/2024 E-pay United States Treasury {2} -1,005.88 -4,429.28
Check 08/12/2024 2418 Eric T Criner -550.00 -4,979.28
Check 10/22/2024 2497 GA CLIENT -40.68 -5,019.96
Check 10/28/2024 2500 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD -1,449.98 -6,469.94
Check 10/28/2024 2499 AFLAC -54.22 -6,524.16
Check 10/28/2024 2501 NCPERS GROUP LiFE INSURANCE -16.00 -6,540.16
Check 10/28/2024 2498 THE STANDARD -6.37 -6,546.53
Check 10/30/2024 2513 Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC -550.00 -7,096.53
Check 10/30/2024 2512 Eric T Criner -550.00 -7,646.53
Check 10/30/2024 2516 Michael Vazquez -550.00 -8,196.53
Check 10/30/2024 2508 SUBURBAN APARTMENTS -550.00 -8,746.53
Check 10/30/2024 2502 Michaei & Danielle St. Laurent -550.00 -8,296.53
Check 10/30/2024 2510 SUBURBAN APARTMENTS -550.00 -9,846.53
Check 10/30/2024 2514 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES -500.00 -10,346.53
Check 10/30/2024 2503 COMED -70.00 -10,416.53
Check 10/30/2024 2504 COMED -70.00 -10,486.53
Check 10/30/2024 2507 GA CLIENT -70.00 -10,556.53
Check 10/30/2024 2517 COMED -70.00 -10,626.53
Check 10/30/2024 2518 COMED -70.00 -10,696.53
Check 10/30/2024 2505 GA CLIENT -70.00 -10,766.53
Check 10/30/2024 2511 COMED -52.36 -10,818.89
Check 10/30/2024 2506 GA CLIENT -50.83 -10,869.72
Check 10/30/2024 2509 GA CLIENT -26.00 -10,895.72
Check 10/30/2024 2519 GA CLIENT -26.00 -10,921.72
Check 10/30/2024 2515 GA CLIENT -25.00 -10,946.72
Check 10/31/2024 2523 Meadowlark Townhomes -731.50 -11,678.22
Check 10/31/2024 2521 SCHULTZ APARTMENTS -550.00 -12,228.22
Check 10/31/2024 2522 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT -220.56 -12,448.78
Total Checks and Payments -12,448.78 -12,448.78
Total Uncleared Transactions -12,448.78 -12,448.78
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 -37,668.14 266,404.00
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 4 items
Paycheck 11/01/2024 ERIKA D BROWN -1,566.31 -1,566.31
Check 11/01/2024 2524 PHIL HOTCHIKIN -1,282.00 -2,858.31
Paycheck 11/01/2024 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,274.11 -4,132.42
Check 11/06/2024 EFT Cashstar, Inc. -965.99 -5,098.41
Total Checks and Payments -5,098.41 -5,098.41
Total New Transactions -5,098.41 -5,098.41
Ending Balance -42,766.55 261,305.59
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11:02 AM DeKalb Township Road Fund

11/03/124 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Baiance 267,304.65
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 48 items -34,554.08
Deposits and Credits - 5 items 18,915.95
Total Cleared Transactions -15,638.13
Cleared Balance 251,666.52
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items -9,927.66
Total Uncleared Transactions -9,927.66
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 241,738.86
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items -2,599.32
Total New Transactions -2,599.32
Ending Balance 239,139.54
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11:03 AM DeKalb Township Road Fund

11/03/24 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 267,304.65
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 48 items
Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2024 2444 SWANSON QUALIT...

X -478.00 -478.00
Bifi Pmt -Check 09/21/2024 2452 HIGHSTAR TRAFFIC X -2,647.15 -3,125.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2024 2453 PINES COMPUTER... X -1,232.94 -4,358.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/23/2024 2457 UNITED RENTALS X -483.48 -4,841.57
Paycheck 10/01/2024 371 Taylor L. Carroll X -1,168.56 -6,010.13
Paycheck 10/01/2024 369 KAREN S GUMINO X -1,142.32 -7,152.45
Liability Check 10/01/2024 E-pay United States Treas... X -870.08 -8,022.53
Paycheck 10/01/2024 370 Nathan A Smith X -556.36 -8,578.89
Paycheck 10/01/2024 368 JODIE L PETERSON X -208.67 -8,787.56
Liability Check 10/01/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -198.17 -8,985.73
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2482 PRESCOTT BROTH... X -140.35 -9,126.08
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2458 AFLAC X -40.70 -9,166.78
Bifl Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2460 DEARBORN NATIO... X -30.72 -9,197.50
Bili Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2461 NICOR GAS X -29.71 -9,227.21
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2459 BLUE CROSS BLU... X -29.31 -9,256.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2463 THE STANDARD X -6.37 -9,262.89
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2465 CITY OF DEKALB X -7,138.11 -16,401.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2476 STRAN'S GARDEN ... X -4,099.00 -20,500.00

| Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2470 ELAN FINANCIAL S... X -850.60 -21,350.80
| Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2473 NEBRASKA-IOWA I... X -849.54 -22,200.14
| Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2468 CONSERV FS, INC X -595.96 -22,796.10
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2466 CITY OF SYCAMORE X -456.24 -23,252.34
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2467 COMED X -436.33 -23,688.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2472 MID-WEST TRUCK... X -294.00 -23,982.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2464 BACON'S TERMITE... X -180.00 -24,162.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2471 METRONET X -152.85 -24,315.32
Bili Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2477 VERIZON X -98.90 -24,414.22
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2474 NORTHERN ILLINO... X -97.85 -24,512.07
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2475 PINES COMPUTER... X -82.50 -24,594.57
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2469 CULLIGAN OF DEK... X -43.75 -24,638.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 2478 DEKALB TWSHP T... X -858.71 -25,497.03
Liability Check 10/11/2024 E-pay United States Treas... X -676.42 -26,173.45
Liability Check 10/11/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -159.44 -26,332.89
Paycheck 10/15/2024 373 KAREN S GUMINO X -1,142.31 -27,475.20
Paycheck 10/15/2024 375 Taylor L. Carroli X -681.60 -28,156.80
Paycheck 10/15/2024 374 Nathan A Smith X -512.59 -28,669.39
Paycheck 10/15/2024 372 JODIE L PETERSON X -129.85 -28,799.04
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2488 MESCHER, RINEH... X -2,261.00 -31,060.04
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2486 GUMINO, KAREN X -908.73 -31,968.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2480 ALARM DETECTIO... X -756.84 -32,725.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2483 CINTAS CORP #03... X -642.45 -33,368.06
Check 10/22/2024 E-PAY IL DIRECTOR OF E... X -632.56 -34,000.62
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2484 CIT TRUCKS-PERU... X -201.65 -34,202.27
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2485 GORDON HARDW... X -147.54 -34,349.81
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2490 TWINS CLEANING ... X -84.00 -34,433.81
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2487 KIRKLAND SAWMILL X -70.28 -34,504.09
Bili Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2479 AIRGAS USA LLC X -25.50 -34,529.59
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2489 SHAW MEDIA X -24.49 -34,554.08
Total Checks and Payments -34,554.08 -34,554.08
Deposits and Credits - 5 items
Deposit 10/07/2024 X 225.00 225,00
Deposit 10/07/2024 X 18,295.58 18,520.58
Deposit 10/10/2024 X 83.23 18,603.81
Liability Check 10/31/2024 adj IL DIRECTOR OF E... X 0.00 18,603.81
Deposit 10/31/2024 X 312.14 18,915.95
Total Deposits and Credits 18,915.95 18,915.95
Total Cleared Transactions -15,638.13 -15,638.13
Cleared Balance -15,638.13 251,666.52

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items
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11:03 AM DeKalb Township Road Fund
11/03/24 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 10/31/2024
Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2482 ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC -2,309.71 -2,309.71
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2481 ARCHER ALIGNME... -570.84 -2,880.55
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2498 POMP'S TIRE SER... -4,818.43 -7,698.98
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2496 NEWKIRK & ASSO... -750.00 -8,448.98
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2493 CONSERYV FS, INC -720.85 -9,169.83
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2494 HARRINGTON ENV... -285.00 -9,454.83
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2491 BUMPER TO BUMP... -181.48 -9,636.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2495 HIGHSTAR TRAFFIC -102.80 -9,739.11
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2492 BOCKMAN'S TRUC... -82.00 -9,821.11
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2499 SUPERIOR DIESEL... -66.87 -9,887.98
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2497 NICOR GAS -39.68 -9,927.66
Totai Checks and Payments -9,927.66 -9,927.66
Total Uncleared Transactions -9,927.66 -9,927.66
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 -25,565.79 241,738.86
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items
Paycheck 11/01/2024 377 KAREN S GUMINO -1,142.32 -1,142.32
Paycheck 11/01/2024 378 Nathan A Smith -580.90 -1,723.22
Liability Check 11/01/2024 E-pay United States Treas... -552.64 -2,275.86
Liability Check 11/01/2024 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... -123.62 -2,399.48
Paycheck 11/01/2024 376 JODIE L PETERSON -123.46 -2,622.94
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2500 AFLAC -40.70 -2,563.64
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2501 BLUE CROSS BLU... -29.31 -2,592.95
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2502 THE STANDARD -6.37 -2,599.32
Total Checks and Payments -2,599.32 -2,599.32
Total New Transactions -2,599.32 -2,599.32
Ending Balance -28,165.11 239,139.54
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10:14 AM
11/03/24

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0579, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 30 items
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance
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Oct 31, 24
1,115,837.88
-109,863.21
1,219.79
-108,643.42
1,007,194.46
-260,656.82
-260,656.82
746,537.64
-7,658.59
-7,658.59
738,879.05
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10:15 AM
11/03/24

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0579, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 30 items

Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2024 2260
Bifl Pmt -Check 09/21/2024 2261
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2024 2262
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2265
Paycheck 10/01/2024 482
Paycheck 10/01/2024 483
Liability Check 10/01/2024 E-pay
Biil Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2267
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2264
Paycheck 10/01/2024 481
Liability Check 10/01/2024 E-pay
Bill Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2266
Biil Pmt -Check 10/01/2024 2268
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2274
Bili Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2270
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2271
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2269
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2273
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2272
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2024 2275
Liability Check 10/10/2024 E-pay
Liability Check 10/11/2024 E-pay
Liability Check 10/11/2024 E-pay
Paycheck 10/15/2024 485
Paycheck 10/15/2024 486
Paycheck 10/15/2024 484
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2277
Bili Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2278
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2281
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2280

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/31/2024

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2279
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2276
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2283
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2285
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2282
Bill Pmt -Check 10/29/2024 2284

Total Checks and Payments
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2287
Paycheck 11/01/2024 488
Paycheck 11/01/2024 487
Liability Check 11/01/2024 E-pay
Bili Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2286
Liability Check 11/01/2024 E-pay
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 2288

CURRAN CONTRA...
DEKALB COUNTY ...
RUBINO ENGINEE...
BLUE CROSS BLU...
James Poff lil
JEFFREY L HARNE...
United States Treas...
MACKLIN INC
AFLAC

JACOB A SMITH
ILLINOIS DEPART...
DEARBORN LIFE I...
THE STANDARD

WAGNER AGGREG...

CONSERV FS INC
HARNESS, JEFF
COM ED
NEBRASKA-IOWA |...
MARTENSON TUR...
DEKALB TWP TOW...
IDES

United States Treas...
ILLINOIS DEPART...
James Poff il
JEFFREY L HARNE...
JACOB A SMITH
CONSERV FS INC
DTN, LLC

WAGNER AGGREG...

MARTENSON TUR...

MACKLIN INC

ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC
ELLIOTT & WOOD, ...
ROYER ASPHALT ...

CURRAN MATERIA...
MARTENSON TUR...

BLUE CROSS BLU...
JEFFREY L HARNE...
James Poff 1iI

United States Treas...
AFLAC

ILLINOIS DEPART...

THE STANDARD
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Amount Balance
1,115,837.88
-82,966.33 -82,966.33
-4,148.31 -87,114.64
-1,342.25 -88,456.89
-2,854.72 -91,311.61
-1,556.37 -92,867.98
-1,449.40 -94,317.38
-1,118.38 -95,435.76
-344.91 -95,780.67
-343.60 -96,124.27
-262.20 -96,386.47
-222.78 -96,609.25
-94.50 -96,703.75
-12.74 -96,716.49
-1,609.09 -98,325.58
-1,250.17 -99,575.75
-326.12 -99,901.87
-165.04 -100,066.91
-93.60 -100,160.51
-85.50 -100,246.01
-1,571.39 -101,817.40
-92.13 -101,909.53
-1,229.50 -103,139.03
-239.35 -103,378.38
-1,673.04 -105,051.42
-1,616.32 -106,667.74
-196.65 -106,864.39
-1,592.84 -108,457.23
-885.15 -109,342.38
-492.33 -109,834.71
-28.50 -109,863.21
-109,863.21 -109,863.21
1,219.79 1,219.79
1,219.79 1,219.79
-108,643.42 -108,643.42
-108,643.42 1,007,194.46
-587.67 -587.67
-350.00 -937.67
-254,664.20 -255,601.87
-4,830.00 -260,431.87
-145.00 -260,576.87
~79.95 -260,656.82
-260,656.82 -260,656.82
-260,656.82 -260,656.82
-369,300.24 746,537.64
-2,854.72 -2,854.72
-1,558.81 -4,413.53
-1,556.36 -5,969.89
-1,116.66 -7,086.55
-343.60 -7,430.15
-215.70 -7,645.85
-12.74 -7,658.59
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10:15 AM DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

11103124 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0579, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Total Checks and Payments -7,658.59 -7,658.59
Total New Transactions -7,658.59 -7,658.59
Ending Balance -376,958.83 738,879.05
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9:54 AM DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

11/03/24 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0587, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Balance 196,222.89
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items -6,794.00
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 17,739.37
Total Cleared Transactions 10,945.37
Cleared Balance 207,168.26
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -90.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -90.00
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 ' 207,078.26
Ending Balance 207,078.26

;
»
i
|
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9:55 AM
11/03/24

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0587, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items"

Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2014
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2013
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2024 2015

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 10/22/2024
Deposit 10/31/2024

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Bill Pmt -Check 10/07/2024 2012

Total Checks and Payments
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024

Ending Balance

DEKANE EQUIPME...
BONNELL INDUST...
FEHR GRAHAM EN...

LUCIUS, JOHNN

49

Cir

xX X X

Amount Balance

196,222.89

-3,095.00 -3,095.00
-2,450.00 -5,545.00
-1,249.00 -6,794.00
-6,794.00 -6,794.00
17,500.00 17,500.00
239.37 17,739.37
17,739.37 17,739.37
10,945.37 10,945.37
10,945.37 207,168.26
-90.00 -90.00
-90.00 -90.00
-90.00 -90.00
10,855.37 207,078.26
10,855.37 207,078.26
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9:22 AM
11/03/24

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0595, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Oct 31, 24
Beginning Balance 318,615.81
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 378.85
Total Cleared Transactions 378.85
Cleared Balance 318,994.66
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024 318,994.66
Ending Balance 318,994.66
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9:23 AM DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

11/03/24 2024 OCTOBER Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0595, Period Ending 10/31/2024

Type Date Num Name Clr

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/31/2024 X

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 10/31/2024

Ending Balance

51

Amount Balance

318,6156.81
378.85 378.85
378.85 378.85
378.85 378.85
378.85 318,994.66
378.85 318,994.66
378.85 318,994.66
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Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Trustee Dale Thurman
Trustee Lisa King
Trustee Nancy Bradlo
Trustee Chad McNett
Supervisor Mary Hess

ADOPTED THIS 19" day of November, 2024

By: Attest:

Mary Hess, Supervisor Andrew Tillotson, Clerk

(SEAL)
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1.

Incorporation of Recitals: The Recitals set forth above are adopted and
incorporated herein by reference as this Paragraph 1.

Administration of TIF #4 within a Transparency Program: For the full term of
TIF #4 until it is closed and all funds distributed, the Parties agree as follows:

a. The City shall notice and convene a meeting of the joint review board, as
defined by the TIF Act, (the “JRB™) no less frequently than semi-annually for
the purposes set out in 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5(e) for TIF #4.

b. For each JRB meeting, the City shall generate a report to the JRB regarding the
use of funds from the TIF #4 and remaining comniitments of uses for
“Redevelopment Project Costs _as defined in the TIF Act. The
“Transparency Program Form” ot the “Report” substantially s11mla1 to those
attached hereto and made a pa1“t hereof as Exh1b1t A. :

¢. The Report shall prov1de an explanatlon sufﬁ01ent to inform the JRB of the
following: (1) funds committed to be used from the TIF, identifying which
commitments have been satisfied and Wthh remain obligations of the TIF; (2)
the project relatlng to each comm1tment (3) to whom the committed funds were
paid or are due to be paid; @) ‘the use for the committed funds; (5) the
anticipated goal or return on investment for such commitment; (6) citation to
the appropriate subsection under subsect1on 11-74.4-3(q) of the TIF Act (or any

fi_amendment thereto) which was relied: upon for the commitment; and (7) a

certification from City staff or the City Attorney that the committed funds
which have ‘been paid qualified for use as Redevelopment Project Costs.

H - Furthermore, prospectwely at each JRB meeting, the Report shall also include

~ a list of proposed projects and a description of likely TIF Eligible Expenses
'assoc1ated with each project. The Report shall be made available in excel format
and be provided no less than fourteen (14) days prior to a JRB meeting and will
include all commitments and expenditures which occurred more than sixty (60)
days prior to the scheduled JRB meeting.

d. The City shall not pay or reimburse itself any administrative costs as described
in 11-74.4-3(q)(1.5) of the TIF Act during the remaining term of TIF #4
following the Effective Date of this Agreement.

e. Upon request to the JRB, the City shall produce any agreement or projections
relating to TIF #4 which are in existence and not otherwise exempt from public
disclosure under 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(f) and 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(m).
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f.

Except for Architectural Improvement Program funds which do not exceed
$25,000 per project, all projects to be placed before the City Council for vote
on a final action shall be disclosed to the JRB members at least 14 calendar days
prior to the City Council’s final action on any such project, with the JRB being
provided: (1) a copy of the proposed agreement(s) to be voted upon; (2) a
summary of the project(s); (3) the cost(s) and incentive(s) associated therewith;
and (4) the public benefit(s) anticipated to be gained. Any public infrastructure
projects, other than public improvements located in the South Fourth Street
right-of-way, shall be approved in advance by a simple majority vote of the JRB.

If a Party is a prevailing party in litigation against the City to enforce the
foregoing transparency program or to otherwise account for funds allegedly
used in violation of the provisions of the TIF Actafter the Effective Date of this
Agreement (the “New Claims”), the ‘Clty, shall, in-addition to other remedies
allowed by law, be required to: (1) refund TIF #4’s special tax allocation fund
from its General Fund any sums: paxd other than in accordance with the TIF Act
and the terms of this Agreement in the amount(s) determined by the court, and
if the funds have been committed, but not paid, the City shall make payments
required by said commitment using its General Funds as opposed to TIF #4°s
funds; (2) pay the prevailing Party’s 1easonable attorney’s fees and court costs;
and (3) end TIF #4 as soon:as reasonably pos31ble given the then existing
obligations associated therewith, Notwithstanding anything foregoing to the
contrary, the Parties shall: (1) upon d1scove11ng the New Claims, immediately
inform the City of the New Claims in writing; Q) give the City at least 60
calendar days notxce in wrltlng, of the New Claims prior to filing a lawsuit
related to, or arlsmg out of, the New Claims; (3) allow the City a reasonable
opportunity,. which shall be of .a duration of time not less than the

_aforementioned 60- day notice penod unless otherwise agreed to in writing by

'j“fthe Parties, to cure, remedy, or resolve the New Claims; and (4) pay the City’s

* reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs if the City is the prevailing party in

any 11t1gat10n ansmg out of or related to, the New Claims.

3. Declaratlon of TIF #4 Surplus

a.

In addltlon to any sums required to be declared as surplus under the terms of
the TIF Act, commencing in calendar year 2026, the City shall annually declare
and pay during the same year a surplus from TIF #4 to the County Collector
(the “TIF #4 Surplus”). The annual amount of the TIF #4 Surplus shall be
equivalent to the sum of thirty percent (30%) of the annual total property tax
increment received in TIF #4, with the first payment being made in the calendar
year of 2026 for increment received which relates to tax year 2025; however,
commencing in the year calendar year 2033, for increment received which
relates to tax year 2032, and annually thereafter until after the last tax year
increment of 2047 is collected in year 2048, the annual amount of the TIF #4
Surplus shall be equivalent to the sum of fifty percent (50%) of the annual total
property tax increment received in TIF #4. The TIF #4 Surplus shall be paid
annually by the City to the County Collector, and the County Collector shall
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thereafter make distribution to the respective taxing districts in the same manner
and proportion as the most recent distribution by the County Collector to the
affected districts of real property taxes from real property in the redevelopment
project area, all in accordance with the TIF Act.

b. The Parties agree, however, that should the City have an opportunity to approve
a TIF-eligible project or cost which would require increment and funding that
is unavailable for such project by virtue of the payment of the TIF #4 Surplus
obligation, the City may request each Party to forego certain TIF #4 Surplus
payments. The Parties agree to present such request to each of their respective
governing boards for consideration. To the extent approved by any Party’s
governing board, the City may withhold the pomon of the TIF #4 Surplus which
would have been due to such Party. ‘The Parties acknowledge that no
requirement of project pre-approval from the JRB shall be required, however,
information on proposed projects shall: be p10V1ded as set forth in Section 2 of
this Agreement. In the event that fewer than all Taxmg Bodies agree to a
reduction in the TIF #4 Surplus for a specific project proposed by the City, the
full TIF #4 Surplus shall be paid to the County Collector and the approving
Taxing Bodies shall, to the extent allowed by law refund the sum which each
agreed to for the Spemﬁc plO_] ect to the Clty

c. Except as otherwise p10V1ded by this Agleement the payment of the TIF #4
Surplus amount described above shall not affect any other payment obligations
that the City has to any of the Parties to thls Agreement under the TIF Act or
any other agleements or obhgatlons between the C1ty and any of the Parties.

4. School Dlstrlct Increased Costs: The C1ty acknowledges its obligation pursuant
to 65 ILCS 5/ 11- 74.4- 3(q)(7 5) to pay to the School District for increased costs
‘attnbutable to increases in attendance resulting from the net increase in new

o students enrolled in that school district who reside in housing units within the

~‘f,1edevelopment project area that have received financial assistance through an
' agreement with the mun101pahty or because the municipality incurs the cost of
necessary infrastructure improvements within the boundaries of the housing sites
necessary for the comp)leuon of that housing as authorized by the Act. The City
agrees to reimburse the School District based upon the applicable formula identified

in 65 ILCS 5/1 1-74.4—3(q)(7.5)(B) including all subparagraphs thereof.

5. Annual External Review Costs: Beginning for calendar year 2025, the Parties
agree that the City shall pay from TIF #4 an amount not to exceed Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000.00) each year, with said amount to increase by a compounded rate
of two percent (2%) per year, to retain an attorney, who shall not be the City
Attorney, and who shall be selected by a simple majority vote of the JRB to review
the annual TIF reports as part of the transparency program and to make any such
determinations required by Section 2 of this Agreement (the “Annual External
Review Costs”). This annual external review is not intended to replace or relieve
the City of its legal obligations relating to the reporting required by the Act. Should
the attorney retained by this provision be the same as the attorney retained to
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perform an annual external review pursuant paragraph 8 of the 2020 Agreement,
the annual sum paid for the external reviews pursuant to this Agreement and the
2020 Agreement shall not exceed the amount referenced in this Agreement. By
adoption of this Agreement, the JRB has selected Allen Galluzzo Hevrin Leake,
LLC to perform its external reviews pursuant to this Agreement and the 2020
Agreement but acknowledges that the JRB may later select different counsel to
perform the external review(s).

6. General Provisions:

a. This Agreement is intended to pertain to any Tax Increment Allocation

Financing approved by the City for the proposed South Fourth Street TIF

Redevelopment Project Area, as may be amended by the City prior to its

adoption, once created by the City. This Agreement and the rights of the Parties

hereunder may not be assigned without consent (except by operation of law),

and the terms and conditions of this ‘Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and

be binding upon the respective a331gns of the Parties heteto. Nothing in this

| Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party, other than

the Parties and their respective assignees, any rlghts remedies or.obligations.
There are no 1ntended or 1mp11ed third- party beneﬁc1a11es of this Agreement.

b. Nothing in this Agreement shall be mtended nor shall it be interpreted, to waive
any or all statutow or common law pmvﬂeges and/or 1mmun1t1es of the Parties.

c. All not1ces 1equ11ed or permltted he1eunde1 shall be in wr1t1ng and may be given
by: (1) hand dehvery, or (ii) depos1t1ng the same in the United States mail,
addressed to the Party to be notified; postage prepaid. All notices require a copy

_to be sent by electronic mail to the email address of the person each Party to
o gthls Ag1eement 1dent1ﬁes as 1ts 1ep1esentat1ve to the JRB.

- d. This Ag1eement 1ep1esents the ent1re Agreement between the Parties relating to
TIF #4 and there are no other promises or conditions in any other Agreement
* whether oral or written relating to TIF #4. This Agreement may not be modified
'except in writing. acknowledged and agreed to by all Parties. This Agreement

does not alter the Pa1t1es obligations with respect to the 2020 Agreement.

e. This Ag1eement shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws of the State of
Illinois. Any legal proceeding related to enforcement of this Agreement shall
be brought in the Circuit Court of DeKalb County, Illinois. If any provision of
this Agreement shall be declared or found invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a
court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall, to the extent possible, be
modified by the court in such manner as to be valid, legal and enforceable so as
to most nearly retain the intent of the Parties and so as to not require the
repayment by any of the Taxing Bodies of funds issued them, and, if such
modification is not possible, such provision shall be severed from this
Agreement, and in either case the validity, legality, and enforceability of the
remaining provisions of the Agreement shall not in any way be affected thereby.
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f. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including electronic
signatures), each of which shall be deemed to be an original and both of which
shall constitute one and the same Agreement. The date this Agreement goes into
effect will be upon the earlier of: (i) the last signature below or (ii) December
31, 2024. Each of the Parties hereby warrant and represent that their respective
signatures set forth below have been, and are on the date of this Agreement,
duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate corporate and/or governmental
action to execute this Agreement.

Signature Page Follows -
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Intergovernmental
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers on the last date listed below.

COUNTY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS

By:

County Board Chairman

ATTEST:

By:

Clerk
Date:

DEKALB PUBLIC LIBRARY

By:

By

President
ATTEST:

By:

Secretary

Date:

DEKALB FOREST PRESERVE S

DISTRICT

By:'" L

President
ATTEST:

By:

Clerk

Date:

CITY OF DEKALB, ILLINOIS
An Illinois Municipal Corporation

By:

Mayor
ATTEST:

By:

Cletk

Date: '

~ DEKALB PARK DISTRICT

P16$1dent

Byéﬁi&f - -
o Secretary

]’ja‘te:
~ KISHWAUKEE COLLEGE
~ DISTRICT 523

Chairman
ATTEST:

By:

Secretary

Date:
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KISHWAUKEE WATER DEKALB TOWNSHIP
RECLAMATION DISTRICT
By:
By: Township Supervisor
President
ATTEST: ATTEST:
By: By:
Clerk Clerk
Date: Date: :
DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD AND DEKALB COMMUNITY UNIT
BRIDGE DISTRICT ’SCHOOL DISTRICT 428
By: : ‘:’:'By:
Road Commissioner : President
ATTEST: ATTEST:
By: By : e
Clerk © Secretary
Date: | _, Daté‘:’
53
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Trustees: Effective for each of the following years:

May 19, 2025 - May 17, 2026: $2,060.00 May 18,2026 - May 16,2027 $2,122.00
May 17, 2027 - May 14, 2028 $2,186.00 May 15, 2028 - May 20, 2029 $2,252.00

Assessor: Effective for each of the following years:
January 1,2026: $98,056.00 January 1,2027: $100,998.00
January 1, 2028: $104,028.00 January 1, 2029: $107,149.00

Highway Commissioner: Effective for each of the following years:
May 19, 2025 - May 17, 2026: $100,219.00  May 18, 2026 - May 16, 2027: $103,226.00
May 17, 2027 - May 14, 2028: $106,323.00 May 15, 2028 - May 20, 2029: $109,513.00

Road District Treasurer: $1,000 annually

SECTION 2: The following township offices in addition to the salaries outlined in Section 1, will
receive the following, additional benefits: Supervisor, Highway Commissioner, and Assessor
shall be allowed to participate in any benefits or programs offered to full-time employees. The
salaries set forth in Section | and benefits in this Section 2 shall constitute these officials’ total
compensation for the terms of office at issue. Accordingly, consistent with the Illinois Local
Government Officer Compensation Act (50 ILCS 145), this compensation cannot be changed

(increased or decreased) during the terms of office.

SECTION 3: Upon written approval, signed by the Supervisor and Highway Commissioner, up
to 50% of the compensation for the Highway Commissioner (i.e., the salaries and benefits
provided in Sections 1 and 2 respectively) may be paid from the Road and Bridge Fund or the
Permanent Road Fund, consistent with 605 ILCS 5/6-207. The Highway Commissioner shall

have the sole discretion as to which Fund shall be utilized in each fiscal year.

SECTION 4: All township officials are allowed mileage reimbursement and travel expenses for
township business, pursuant to all applicable legal requirements, including DeKalb Township

policies.
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PASSED THIS day of November 2024 by the Board of Trustees of
DeKalb Township, DeKalb County, Illinois.

Township Supervisor Town Clerk
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Trustee King: No report.

Trustee Bradlo: Trustee Bradlo gave a summary on the last Committee on Youth
meeting.

Bill Paying: A motion to approve the September audit report in the amount of
$281,052.23 and October bills to pay in the amount of $83,584.27 was made by Trustee
McNett and seconded by Trustee Thurman. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote:
Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye;
Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The motion passed.

A motion to receive, file, and approve the Treasurer's September budget report was
made by Trustee McNett and seconded by Trustee Thurman. Clerk Tillotson took a roll
call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee
King: aye; Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0. The motion passed.

Unfinished Business: None.

New Business:

A. A motion for the Approval of Resolution 2024-008(T) Accepting Audit Report and
Approving Annual Report for FY24 was made by Supervisor Hess and seconded
by Trustee King. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye;
Trustee McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo:
aye. Ayes: 5; Nays: 0.

B. A motion for the Discussion of Construction of New Road District Building was
made by Trustee Bradlo and seconded by Trustee Thurman. Highway
Commissioner Smith gave an update to the board, led the discussion, and
answered the board’'s questions.

C. A motion for the Approval of COY Grant Awards was made by Trustee Thurman
and seconded by Trustee McNett. Supervisor Hess and Trustee Bradlo gave a
briefing on the committee on Youth's decisions. Supervisor Hess mentioned that
the Committee on Youth received 4 applications and outlined the details of each.

A discussion ensued, in which some board members stated that they believe the
School District should be covering the costs of some of the applications the
Committee on Youth received. Supervisor Hess mentioned that she will talk
with Township Attorney Stewart about updating the bylaws for the Committee
on Youth's funding. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye;
Trustee McNett: nay; Trustee Thurman: nay; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo:
aye. Ayes: 2; Nays: 2; Abstain: 1. The motion failed.

D. A motion for the Approval of Resolution 2024-009(T) Awarding Annual Human

Service Funding Allocations was made by Supervisor Hess and seconded by
Trustee Bradlo. A discussion about several potential recipients of these funds
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ensued. Clerk Tillotson took a roll call vote: Supervisor Hess: aye; Trustee
McNett: aye; Trustee Thurman: aye; Trustee King: aye; Trustee Bradlo: aye. Ayes:
5; Nays: 0.

E. A motion for the Discussion of Salary Setting Resolution was made by Trustee
Thurman and seconded by Trustee Bradlo. A discussion ensued regarding
changes in salaries for Township officials. The board discussed the possibility
of increasing the salary and expectations of the Township Clerk’s office.

F. A motion for the Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting
of September 11, 2024 was made by Trustee Thurman and Trustee and seconded
by Trustee Bradlo. With amendments proposed by Clerk Tillotson to fix typos,
the minutes passed by unanimous voice vote.

G. By unanimous consent of the board, the General Township meeting that would
otherwise occur on Wednesday, November 13 at 6pm will be moved to Tuesday,
November 19" at 6pm at the DeKalb Township building.

Old Business: None.

Executive Session: None.

Other Business: The next Committee on Youth meeting will be meeting on October
15th, 2024 at 5:00 pm at the DeKalb Township building.

The next Regular Board of Trustees Meeting will be Tuesday, November 19, 2024 at 6:00
p.m. at the DeKalb Township building.

Adjournment: A motion to adjourn was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by
Trustee McNett. The motion passed by unanimous voice vote and the meeting ended at
17:54 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew “Ondrew” Tillotson, Township Clerk Mary Hess, Township Supervisor
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November 6, 2024

DeKalb Township Board of Trustees,

This letter is to request another review of the grant proposals submitted in the first cycle to the
DeKalb Township Committee on Youth. The committee voiced similar concerns as the board
regarding the proposals from organizations that are taxing bodies and frustration that educators
have spent and would need to spend their own money to create better learning environments for
DeKalb’s youth. We also agree with the board that the committee should be consistent with who

we fund.
We would ask the board to vote again on two of the grant proposals separately. We would
request the Board approve the grant request for $500 by Krystal Williams at Huntley Middle

School for books for students. We request that the Board approve the grant request for the MTSS

for $1000 to assist with positive student behavior.

Sincerely,

DeKalb Township Committee on Youth
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